
Descendants of
G9 Great Grandfather Filippo Antonio Barbieri

Richard C. Barbieri
 
 
 



Table of Contents

Produced by Legacy

1Descendants of G9 Great Grandfather Filippo Antonio Barbieri

1    First Generation

2    Second Generation

3    Third Generation

4    Fourth Generation

5    Fifth Generation

6    Sixth Generation

7    Seventh Generation

8    Eighth Generation

9    Ninth Generation

16    Tenth Generation

45Name Index



Descendants of G9 Great Grandfather Filippo Antonio Barbieri

1
Produced by Legacy

First Generation

1.  G9 Great Grandfather Filippo Antonio Barbieri  was born circa 1585 in Cerreto Sannita, Italy and died on 9 Jan 1625 in
Cerreto Sannita, Italy about age 40.

General Notes: Filippo and Giovani Angelo Barbieri are related by marriage through their respective family lines.
They may have been cousins, brothers or may have had a common grandfather.

Filippo married Camilla Ciarlo on 7 Feb 1606 in Cerreto Sannita, Italy. Camilla was born from 1578 to 1588 in Cerreto
Sannita, Italy and died before 1610 in Cerreto Sannita, Italy.  Another name for Camilla was Ciarli.

Marriage Notes: Witness was Giovanni Leonardo MENDILLO

Filippo next married Marzia Lombardo (Riccio)  on 5 Oct 1610 in Cerreto Sannita, Italy. Marzia was born on 13 Dec 1590
in Cerreto Sannita, Italy and died in Cerreto Sannita, Italy.

Marriage Notes: Witnesses: Cleric Bartolomeo Petronzo, Cesare Baccalaro and Cinzio Barberi. Cinzio could have been
his brother or father.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 2 M i. G8 Great Grandfather Pietro Antonio Barbieri  was born on 25 Dec 1621 in Cerreto Sannita, Italy and

died in Cerreto Sannita, Italy.



Descendants of G9 Great Grandfather Filippo Antonio Barbieri

2
Produced by Legacy

Second Generation (Children)

2.  G8 Great Grandfather Pietro Antonio Barbieri  (Filippo Antonio (G9 Great Grandfather)  1) was born on 25 Dec
1621 in Cerreto Sannita, Italy and died in Cerreto Sannita, Italy.

General Notes: It's possible that this Pietro was Pietro Antonio Barbieri son of Filippo Antonio Barbieri.  This needs to
be confirmed.  We don't have Church records of Pietro's marriage to Isidora.

Pietro married Isidora Carlo in 1646-1648 in Cerreto Sannita, Italy. Isidora was born from 1620 to 1630 in Cerreto
Sannita, Italy and died in Cerreto Sannita, Italy.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 3 M i. G7 Great Grandfather Geronimo Barbieri  was born on 20 Oct 1648 in Cerreto Sannita, Italy and died

in Cerreto Sannita, Italy.



Descendants of G9 Great Grandfather Filippo Antonio Barbieri

3
Produced by Legacy

Third Generation (Grandchildren)

3.  G7 Great Grandfather Geronimo Barbieri  (Pietro Antonio (G8 Great Grandfather)  2, Filippo Antonio (G9 Great
Grandfather)  1) was born on 20 Oct 1648 in Cerreto Sannita, Italy and died in Cerreto Sannita, Italy. Another name for
Geronimo was Gerolamo and Barbero.

Geronimo married Dorotea Sanzero on 31 May 1689 in Cerreto Sannita, Italy. Dorotea was born from 1659 to 1669 in
Cerreto Sannita, Italy and died in Cerreto Sannita, Italy.  Another name for Dorotea was Torotea.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 4 M i. G6 Great Grandfather Angelo Barbieri  was born on 16 Jan 1695 in Cerreto Sannita, Italy and died

before 1769 in Cerreto Sannita, Italy.



Descendants of G9 Great Grandfather Filippo Antonio Barbieri

4
Produced by Legacy

Fourth Generation (Great-Grandchildren)

4.  G6 Great Grandfather Angelo Barbieri  (Geronimo (G7 Great Grandfather)  3, Pietro Antonio (G8 Great Grandfather)
 2, Filippo Antonio (G9 Great Grandfather)  1) was born on 16 Jan 1695 in Cerreto Sannita, Italy and died before 1769 in
Cerreto Sannita, Italy. Another name for Angelo was Barberi.

Angelo married Vittoria Di Meola  on 28 Nov 1718 in Cerreto Sannita, Italy. Vittoria was born from 1695 to 1700 in
Cerreto Sannita, Italy and died before 1769 in Cerreto Sannita, Italy.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 5 M i. G5 Great Grandfather Giovanni Antonio Tommaso Barbieri  was born on 1 Jan 1729 in Cerreto

Sannita, Italy and died before 1797 in Cerreto Sannita, Italy.



Descendants of G9 Great Grandfather Filippo Antonio Barbieri

5
Produced by Legacy

Fifth Generation (2nd Great-Grandchildren)

5.  G5 Great Grandfather Giovanni Antonio Tommaso Barbieri  (Angelo (G6 Great Grandfather)  4, Geronimo (G7
Great Grandfather)  3, Pietro Antonio (G8 Great Grandfather)  2, Filippo Antonio (G9 Great Grandfather)  1) was
born on 1 Jan 1729 in Cerreto Sannita, Italy and died before 1797 in Cerreto Sannita, Italy. Other names for Giovanni were
Angelo and Giovanni Antonio Barbiere.

Giovanni married Brigida Venditto on 8 Aug 1757 in Cerreto Sannita, Italy. Brigida was born from 1729 to 1734 in
Cerreto Sannita, Italy and died in Cerreto Sannita, Italy.  Another name for Brigida was Magnifica Brigida.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 6 M i. G4 Great Grandfather Stefano Nicola Barbieri  was born on 27 Dec 1768 in Cerreto Sannita, Italy and

died on 17 Apr 1844 in Cerreto Sannita, Italy at age 75.



Descendants of G9 Great Grandfather Filippo Antonio Barbieri

6
Produced by Legacy

Sixth Generation (3rd Great-Grandchildren)

6.  G4 Great Grandfather Stefano Nicola Barbieri  (Giovanni Antonio Tommaso (G5 Great Grandfather)  5, Angelo (G6
Great Grandfather)  4, Geronimo (G7 Great Grandfather)  3, Pietro Antonio (G8 Great Grandfather)  2, Filippo Antonio
(G9 Great Grandfather)  1) was born on 27 Dec 1768 in Cerreto Sannita, Italy and died on 17 Apr 1844 in Cerreto Sannita,
Italy at age 75. Another name for Stefano was Giuseppa Stefano Barbieri.

Noted events in his life were:

• He worked at a Shoemaker in 1839 in Cerreto Sannita, Italy.

Stefano married Maria Antonia Sanzeri  on 19 Sep 1793 in Cerreto Sannita, Italy. Maria was born on 21 Oct 1773 in
Cerreto Sannita, Italy and died in Cerreto Sannita, Italy.  Another name for Maria was Zanzeri.

Marriage Notes: Might have married on 9 Sep 1793

The child from this marriage was:
+ 7 M i. G3 Great Grandfather Raffaele Barbieri  was born on 1 Feb 1809 in Cerreto Sannita, Italy and died on

7 Aug 1884 in Cerreto Sannita, Italy at age 75.



Descendants of G9 Great Grandfather Filippo Antonio Barbieri

7
Produced by Legacy

Seventh Generation (4th Great-Grandchildren)

7.  G3 Great Grandfather Raffaele Barbieri  (Stefano Nicola (G4 Great Grandfather)  6, Giovanni Antonio Tommaso (G5
Great Grandfather)  5, Angelo (G6 Great Grandfather)  4, Geronimo (G7 Great Grandfather)  3, Pietro Antonio (G8 Great
Grandfather)  2, Filippo Antonio (G9 Great Grandfather)  1) was born on 1 Feb 1809 in Cerreto Sannita, Italy and died on
7 Aug 1884 in Cerreto Sannita, Italy at age 75. Another name for Raffaele was Pasquale.

Noted events in his life were:

• He worked at a painter in 1830 in Cerreto Sannita, Italy.

Raffaele married Maria Grazia Di Meola  on 21 Jan 1830 in Cerreto Sannita, Italy. Maria was born on 26 Oct 1809 in
Cerreto Sannita, Italy and died before 1884 in Cerreto Sannita, Italy.

Marriage Notes: Raffaele Barbieri, age 21, born in Cerreto Sannita, Painter, resident of Cerreo Sannita, son of Stefano
Barbieri, Shoemaker, and Maria Antonio Sanzeri MARRIES Maria Grazia di Meola, age 20 born in Cerreto Sannita,
daughter of Andrea di Meola and Angela Massarelli, on 21 Jan 1830 in Cerreto Sannita, Italy

Noted events in her life were:

• She worked as a Weaver.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 8 M i. G2 Grandfather Federico Antonio Barbieri  was born on 17 Dec 1832 in Cerreto Sannita, Italy and died

in Mar 1880 in Cerreto Sannita, Italy at age 47.



Descendants of G9 Great Grandfather Filippo Antonio Barbieri

8
Produced by Legacy

Eighth Generation (5th Great-Grandchildren)

8.  G2 Grandfather Federico Antonio Barbieri  (Raffaele (G3 Great Grandfather)  7, Stefano Nicola (G4 Great
Grandfather)  6, Giovanni Antonio Tommaso (G5 Great Grandfather)  5, Angelo (G6 Great Grandfather)  4, Geronimo
(G7 Great Grandfather)  3, Pietro Antonio (G8 Great Grandfather)  2, Filippo Antonio (G9 Great Grandfather)  1)
was born on 17 Dec 1832 in Cerreto Sannita, Italy and died in Mar 1880 in Cerreto Sannita, Italy at age 47. Another name for
Federico was Antonio and Enrico.

General Notes: The Civil record shows his birthdate as 17 Dec 1832.  The church record shows it as 17 Nov 1832.

Federico married Maria Grazia Giordano  on 15 Feb 1854 in Cerreto Sannita, Italy. Maria was born on 2 Jul 1831 in
Cerreto Sannita, Italy.

Marriage Notes:  Federico Antonio Barbieri son of Raffaele Barbieri (age 22) and Maria Grazia di Meola (age 23)
MARRIES Maria Grazia Giordano daughter of Vincenzo Giordano and Maria Brigida Biondi on 15 Feb 1854 in
Cerreto Sannita, Italy

Children from this marriage were:
+ 9 M i. Giuseppe Antonio Barbieri  was born on 8 Nov 1854 in Cerreto Sannita, Italy, died in Jul 1924 in

Paterson, New Jersey at age 69, and was buried on 29 Jul 1924 in Holy Sepulchre Cemetery Totowa, NJ.

+ 10 F ii. Anna Marie Barbieri  was born on 1 Oct 1856 in Cerreto Sannita, Italy and died about 1917 in
Connecticut about age 61.

11 M iii. Angelo Raffaele Barbieri  was born on 17 Feb 1859 in Cerreto Sannita, Italy and died on 17 Feb 1859 in
Cerreto Sannita, Italy.

+ 12 M iv. Angelo Raffaele Andrea Barbieri  was born on 30 Nov 1862 in Cerreto Sannita, Italy, died on 9 Jan 1935
in Paterson, New Jersey at age 72, and was buried on 12 Jan 1935 in Holy Sepulchre Cemetery Totowa,
NJ.

13 M v. Matteo Antonio Barbieri  was born on 21 Jan 1865 in Cerreto Sannita, Italy and died circa 1935 in
Paterson, New Jersey about age 70. Other names for Matteo were Mathew and Barber.

Matteo married Angela Christina Guarino  on 6 Feb 1887 in Cerreto Sannita, Italy. Angela was born in
Feb 1866 in Cerreto Sannita, Italy.  Another name for Angela was Angelina.

+ 14 M vi. Great Grandfather Carmine Antonio Barbieri  was born on 26 Jan 1867 in Cerreto Sannita, Italy, died
on 10 Nov 1945 in Paterson, New Jersey at age 78, and was buried on 13 Nov 1945 in Holy Sepulchre
Cemetery Totowa, NJ.

15 F vii. Maria Concetta Barbieri  was born on 6 Jan 1870 in Cerreto Sannita, Italy and died on 1 Apr 1876 in
Cerreto Sannita, Italy at age 6.

+ 16 M viii. Pacifico Antonio Barbieri  was born on 19 Jun 1873 in Cerreto Sannita, Italy, died on 13 Nov 1947 in
Paterson, New Jersey at age 74, and was buried on 17 Nov 1947 in Holy Sepulchre Cemetery Totowa, NJ.



Descendants of G9 Great Grandfather Filippo Antonio Barbieri

9
Produced by Legacy

Ninth Generation (6th Great-Grandchildren)

9.  Giuseppe Antonio Barbieri  (Federico Antonio (G2 Grandfather)  8, Raffaele (G3 Great Grandfather)  7, Stefano
Nicola (G4 Great Grandfather)  6, Giovanni Antonio Tommaso (G5 Great Grandfather)  5, Angelo (G6 Great Grandfather)
4, Geronimo (G7 Great Grandfather)  3, Pietro Antonio (G8 Great Grandfather)  2, Filippo Antonio (G9 Great Grandfather)
 1) was born on 8 Nov 1854 in Cerreto Sannita, Italy, died in Jul 1924 in Paterson, New Jersey at age 69, and was buried on 29
Jul 1924 in Holy Sepulchre Cemetery Totowa, NJ. Other names for Giuseppe were Joseph and Barber.

Noted events in his life were:

• He worked at a stone cutter in 1898 in Cerreto Sannita, Italy.

• He immigrated on the SS Burgundia on 8 Oct 1898 at Ellis Island.

• He resided at 106 West 27th Street in 1905 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He worked at a stone cutter for a contractor in 1910 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He resided at 116 West Twenty Seventh Street in 1910 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He resided at 122 Carlisle Ave in 1915 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He resided at 122 Carlisle Street in 1920 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He worked at a stone cutter for a contractor in 1920 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• His obituary was published in the Paterson Morning Call on 28 Jul 1924 in Paterson, New Jersey.

Giuseppe married Allesandra Carangelo  on 2 Dec 1880 in Cerreto Sannita, Italy. Allesandra was born in 1856 in Italy and
died on 11 Jan 1941 in Paterson, New Jersey at age 85.  Another name for Allesandra was Sarah Barber.

Noted events in her life were:

• She immigrated SS Duca Di Galliera on 7 Apr 1903 at Ellis Island.

• She resided at 122 Carlisle Ave in 1930 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• She resided at 122 Carlisle Ave in 1940 in Paterson, New Jersey.

Children from this marriage were:
17 M i. Antonio Pacifico Barbieri  was born on 25 Nov 1881 in Cerreto Sannita, Italy and died on 9 Jun 1888 in

Cerreto Sannita, Italy at age 6.

18 F ii. Maria Grazia Barbieri  was born on 22 Dec 1883 in Cerreto Sannita, Italy.

General Notes: Mary Barber on 1910 census.  1920 census Mary Fiorita living at 102 Nagle Street same
age listed as head of household with 5 children.  May 1954 Maria Figorita died in West Paterson.

Maria married Vincenzo Fiorito on 16 Oct 1905 in Paterson, New Jersey. Vincenzo was born circa 1883
and died before 1927.

Marriage Notes: Date might have been 17 Oct 1905

+ 19 F iii. Concetta Barbieri was born on 3 Nov 1885 in Cerreto Sannita, Italy and died on 27 Oct 1966 in
Paterson, New Jersey at age 80.

+ 20 M iv. Antonio Antimo Barbieri was born on 14 Sep 1888 in Cerreto Sannita, Italy, died on 10 Mar 1979 in
Paterson, New Jersey at age 90, and was buried on 14 Mar 1979 in Holy Sepulchre Cemetery Totowa, NJ.

+ 21 F v. Marianna Barbieri  was born on 28 Nov 1891 in Cerreto Sannita, Italy and died in 1967 in Paterson, New
Jersey at age 76.

22 M vi. Liberato Pasquale Barbieri  was born on 18 May 1894 in Cerreto Sannita, Italy, died in Apr 1931 in
Paterson, New Jersey at age 36, and was buried on 13 Apr 1931 in Holy Sepulchre Cemetery Totowa, NJ.
Another name for Liberato was Robert.



Descendants of G9 Great Grandfather Filippo Antonio Barbieri

10
Produced by Legacy

Liberato married Margaret V. Van Natta  in 1925 in Paterson, New Jersey. Margaret was born on 22 Jul
1905 in New Jersey, died on 8 Jun 1968 in Little Falls, NJ at age 62, and was buried on 11 Jun 1968 in
Holy Sepulchre Cemetery Totowa, NJ. The cause of her death was Cerebral Metastasis.

Marriage Notes: According to Naturalization record he wasn't married in 1917.

+ 23 M vii. Ruggerio Barbieri was born on 26 Nov 1896 in Cerreto Sannita, Italy, died on 1 Jul 1976 in Totowa, NJ
at age 79, and was buried on 6 Jul 1976 in Holy Sepulchre Cemetery Totowa, NJ.

10.  Anna Marie Barbieri  (Federico Antonio (G2 Grandfather)  8, Raffaele (G3 Great Grandfather)  7, Stefano Nicola (G4
Great Grandfather)  6, Giovanni Antonio Tommaso (G5 Great Grandfather)  5, Angelo (G6 Great Grandfather)  4, Geronimo
(G7 Great Grandfather)  3, Pietro Antonio (G8 Great Grandfather)  2, Filippo Antonio (G9 Great Grandfather)  1) was
born on 1 Oct 1856 in Cerreto Sannita, Italy and died about 1917 in Connecticut about age 61.

General Notes: 1910 census says she had 5 children although only 2 are living with her.

Anna married Filomeno Maiorano  on 30 Jul 1877 in Cerreto Sannita, Italy. Filomeno was born circa 1853 in Cerreto
Sannita, Italy and died on 9 Jul 1929 in New Haven, CT about age 76.

Noted events in his life were:

• He was naturalized on 8 Oct 1888 in New Haven, CT.

• He resided at 117 Lafayette in 1893 in New Haven, CT.

• He resided at 16 Rose in 1896 in New Haven, CT.

• He resided at 382 Oak in 1902 in New Haven, CT.

• He worked at a funeral home on Washington Ave in 1910 in New Haven, CT.

• He resided at 276 Oak Street in 1910 in New Haven, CT.

• He served in the military Navy for 4 years in 1911 in United States.

Children from this marriage were:
24 M i. Joseph Maiorano  was born on 20 Oct 1892 in New Haven, CT.

25 F ii. Mary Maiorano  was born circa 1895 in New Haven, CT.

12.  Angelo Raffaele Andrea Barbieri  (Federico Antonio (G2 Grandfather)  8, Raffaele (G3 Great Grandfather)  7,
Stefano Nicola (G4 Great Grandfather)  6, Giovanni Antonio Tommaso (G5 Great Grandfather)  5, Angelo (G6 Great
Grandfather)  4, Geronimo (G7 Great Grandfather)  3, Pietro Antonio (G8 Great Grandfather)  2, Filippo Antonio (G9
Great Grandfather)  1) was born on 30 Nov 1862 in Cerreto Sannita, Italy, died on 9 Jan 1935 in Paterson, New Jersey at age
72, and was buried on 12 Jan 1935 in Holy Sepulchre Cemetery Totowa, NJ. Other names for Angelo were Raffaele, Raffler,
Raffe, Rafele, Robert, Raphael, Barbara, Barber, Barbire and Barbour.

General Notes: Obituary

The funeral of Raphael Barbieri who passed away Wednesday at ths age of seventy, was held Saturday morning from
his late residence of Rockland Street and from Our Lady of Pompeii church where a high mass was observed. Rev. D.
Roberto served as celebrant, assisted by Rr. D'Annunzlo, deacon, and Rev. Mog-11a, sub-deacon. Mrs. Jennie
Constantino was at the organ and a solo was sung by Margaret Feenar.  Men who served as bearers were: Anthony
Mendlllo. Robert Di Mezza. Ralph Mendillo, Ruggerio Barbieri, Anthony Barbieri and Peter Baro. Interment was made
at Holy Sepulchre cemetery.  Mr. Barbieri is survived by his widow, Mrs. Josephine Gagliardi Barbieri, three
daughters. Mrs. Carmela Di Mezza, Mrs. Mary Padula and Mrs. Concetta Di Mezza; two sons. William and Dominic
Barbieri. and two brothers Pacifico and Carmine Barbieri.

Paterson Evening News
10 Jul 1935



Descendants of G9 Great Grandfather Filippo Antonio Barbieri

11
Produced by Legacy

Noted events in his life were:

• He worked at a stone cutter in 1897 in Cerreto Sannita, Italy.

• He resided at 26 West (?) 160th Street in 1897 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He immigrated on the SS California on 20 May 1897 at Ellis Island.

• He resided at 69 West 18th Street in 1900 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He traveled on the SS Trojan Prince on 19 Apr 1901 to New York.

• He traveled on the SS Duca Di Galliera on 7 Apr 1903 to Ellis Island.

• He resided at 69 West 18th in 1905 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He resided at 65 New Grand Street in 1910 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• 1915: 65 Grand Street, 1915, Paterson, New Jersey.

• He resided at 16 Rockland Street in 1920 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He resided at 16 Rockland Street in 1930 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He resided at 16 Rockland Street in 1934 in Paterson, New Jersey.

Angelo married Giuseppina Gagliardi  on 13 Mar 1884 in Cerreto Sannita, Italy. Giuseppina was born in Apr 1865 in
Cerreto Sannita, Italy, died in May 1935 at age 70, and was buried in May 1935 in Holy Sepulchre Cemetery Totowa, NJ.
Another name for Giuseppina was Josephine, Giuseppa. {AFN: GI}

Noted events in her life were:

• She immigrated on the SS Burgundia on 8 Oct 1898 at Ellis Island.

• She traveled on the SS Duca di Galliera on 7 Apr 1903 to Ellis Island.

• She resided at 16 Rockland in 1930 in Paterson, New Jersey.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 26 F i. Michelina Barbieri  was born on 9 May 1886 in Cerreto Sannita, Italy, was christened on 9 May 1886 in

Cerreto Sannita, Italy, and died in 1918 in Paterson, New Jersey at age 32.

27 F ii. Maria Carmina Barbieri  was born on 11 Apr 1888 in Cerreto Sannita, Italy and died in Paterson, New
Jersey. Another name for Maria was Maggie, Margaret, Mammie and Carmenuccia.

Maria married Martino Dimezza in 1908 in Paterson, New Jersey. Martino was born on 3 May 1885 and
died in Apr 1960 in Paterson, New Jersey at age 74.  Other names for Martino were Martin and Dimazza.

28 F iii. Ma Grazia Barbieri  was born on 8 May 1893 in Cerreto Sannita, Italy and died in Jun 1968 in Paterson,
New Jersey at age 75. Another name for Ma was Maria and Mary.

Ma married someone Padula.

+ 29 M iv. Antimo Antonio Barbieri was born on 16 Sep 1893 in Cerreto Sannita, Italy, died on 19 Dec 1950 in
Paterson, New Jersey at age 57, and was buried on 22 Dec 1950 in Holy Sepulchre Cemetery Totowa, NJ.

30 F v. Concetta Filomena Barbieri  was born on 15 Feb 1896 in Cerreto Sannita, Italy. Another name for
Concetta was Lizzie.

General Notes: She and her sister Maria Carmina married names were the same.

Carmela Dimezza died March 1952 in Paterson, NJ

Concetta married someone Dimezza.

31 M vi. Rocco William Barbieri  was born on 14 Jan 1898 in Cerreto Sannita, Italy and died in Sep 1984 in
Levittown, Bucks, Pa at age 86. Other names for Rocco were William, Anthony, Barbara, Barber, Barbire



Descendants of G9 Great Grandfather Filippo Antonio Barbieri

12
Produced by Legacy

and Barbour.

+ 32 M vii. Dominick T. Barbieri was born on 16 Aug 1900 in Paterson, New Jersey and died on 12 Sep 1958 in
Paterson, New Jersey at age 58.

33 F viii. Maria Lucia Barbieri  was born on 20 Dec 1902 in Cerreto Sannita, Italy, died in 1906 in Paterson, New
Jersey at age 4, and was buried in 1906 in Holy Sepulchre Cemetery Totowa, NJ. Another name for Maria
was Lucia.

General Notes: 1905 NJ census says she was born in NJ.

34 F ix. Angelina Barbieri was born in 1906 in Paterson, New Jersey and died in 1907 in Paterson, New Jersey at
age 1. The cause of her death was Marasmus.

General Notes: In Nov 1907 Angelina Barbieri age 1 was buried in the same grave as Angelo and
Giuseppina.  One week later she was removed and burried in Lot 3 Number 144 Grave 4.

14.  Great Grandfather Carmine Antonio Barbieri  (Federico Antonio (G2 Grandfather)  8, Raffaele (G3 Great
Grandfather)  7, Stefano Nicola (G4 Great Grandfather)  6, Giovanni Antonio Tommaso (G5 Great Grandfather)  5,
Angelo (G6 Great Grandfather)  4, Geronimo (G7 Great Grandfather)  3, Pietro Antonio (G8 Great Grandfather)  2,
Filippo Antonio (G9 Great Grandfather)  1) was born on 26 Jan 1867 in Cerreto Sannita, Italy, died on 10 Nov 1945 in
Paterson, New Jersey at age 78, and was buried on 13 Nov 1945 in Holy Sepulchre Cemetery Totowa, NJ. The cause of his
death was Broncho Pneuomonia Artersclerotic Heart Disease. Other names for Carmine were Carmeno, Charles, Antonio and
Barber.

General Notes: Carmine and his wife were also 2nd cousins.

Carmine and his brothers did all the stone work on commercial buildings in Closter, NJ.  1920 census says he
naturalized in 1915.  He said he was a naturalized citizen in the 1930 census but didn't give a year.

Obituary
BARBIERI In Paterson. on Nov. 10, Carmine, beloved husband of Filomena Petronzi.  Relatives, friends and members
of L. Aurora, are invited to the funeral on Tuesday, from Marrocco Funeral Home, 9 a.m. Our Lady of Pompeii Church,
at 9:30. Interment at Holy Sepulchre. Nov. 12th.

The Morning Call
Paterson, New Jersey
12 Nov 1945, Mon  •  Page 15

Noted events in his life were:

• He served in the military Was in the service because his brother Pacifico was conscripted as Category 2 because
Carmine was serving in Cerreto Sannita, Italy.

• He worked at a Stone Cutter in 1889 in Cerreto Sannita, Italy.

• He resided at Via Colonna in 1889 in Cerreto Sannita, Italy.

• He immigrated on the SS Trojan Prince. on 18 Jun 1900 at Ellis Island.

• He was employed in 1901 in Montville, NJ.

• He resided at 36 West 25th Street in 1905 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He resided at 116 West Twenty Seventh Street in 1910 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He worked at a laborer at a locomotive shop in 1910 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He resided at 114 Carlisle Ave in 1915 in Paterson, New Jersey.



Descendants of G9 Great Grandfather Filippo Antonio Barbieri

13
Produced by Legacy

• He was naturalized on 16 Jun 1915 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He worked at a laborer in a foundry in 1920 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He resided at 114 Carlisle Ave in 1920 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He resided at 297 Preakness Ave in 1926 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He resided at 297 Preakness Ave in 1930 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He resided at 297 Preakness Ave in 1935 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He resided at 297 Preakness Ave in 1940 in Paterson, New Jersey.

Carmine married Filomena Maria Petronzi  on 8 Sep 1888 in Cerreto Sannita, Italy. Filomena was born on 16 Apr 1866 in
Cerreto Sannita, Italy, died on 4 Jan 1951 in Paterson, New Jersey at age 84, and was buried on 8 Jan 1951 in Holy
Sepulchre Cemetery Totowa, NJ. The cause of her death was Cerebral Thromobosis, heart failure, hypertension.

Marriage Notes: Church record shows marriage date as 19 Jan 1889 and death certificate shows marriage date as 16
Apr 1865

Noted events in her life were:

• She had a residence in 1889 in Via Colonna Cerreto Sannita Benevento, Italy.

• She immigrated on the SS Liguria on 4 Mar 1901 at Ellis Island.

• She was naturalized in 1915 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• She resided at 297 Preakness Ave in 1930 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• She resided at 297 Preakness Ave in 1951 in Paterson, New Jersey.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 35 M i. Rocco Antonio Barbieri was born on 14 Aug 1889 in Cerreto Sannita, Italy, died in Sep 1967 in

Paterson, New Jersey at age 78, and was buried in Sep 1967 in Holy Sepulchre Cemetery Totowa, NJ.

+ 36 M ii. Reginaldo Ciriaco Barbieri  was born on 19 Dec 1891 in Cerreto Sannita, Italy, died in May 1970 in
Totowa, NJ at age 78, and was buried on 20 May 1970 in Holy Sepulchre Cemetery Totowa, NJ.

+ 37 M iii. Ciriaco Antonio Barbieri  was born on 11 Jun 1894 in Cerreto Sannita, Italy and died on 14 Dec 1959 in
Montclair, NJ at age 65.

+ 38 M iv. Nicola Joseph Barbieri  was born on 7 Apr 1897 in Cantalupo, Italy, died on 28 Dec 1968 in Wayne, NJ
at age 71, and was buried on 31 Dec 1968 in Holy Sepulchre Cemetery Totowa, NJ.

+ 39 F v. Maria Grazia Barbieri  was born in Jan 1899 in Cerreto Sannita, Italy and died in Aug 1949 in Newark,
NJ at age 50.

+ 40 M vi. Grandfather Christopher Emerico Barbieri  was born on 22 Nov 1902 in Paterson, NJ, died in Sep
1972 in Butler, Morris, NJ at age 69, and was buried on 21 Sep 1972 in Holy Sepulcher Cemetery
Totowa, NJ.

+ 41 M vii. Pacifico J. Barbieri  was born on 30 Sep 1905 in Paterson, New Jersey and died on 14 Sep 1990 in
Wayne, NJ at age 84.

+ 42 F viii. Carmela M. Barbieri was born on 3 Jun 1908 in Paterson, New Jersey and died on 3 Jul 1989 in Wayne,
NJ at age 81.

16.  Pacifico Antonio Barbieri  (Federico Antonio (G2 Grandfather)  8, Raffaele (G3 Great Grandfather)  7, Stefano
Nicola (G4 Great Grandfather)  6, Giovanni Antonio Tommaso (G5 Great Grandfather)  5, Angelo (G6 Great Grandfather)
4, Geronimo (G7 Great Grandfather)  3, Pietro Antonio (G8 Great Grandfather)  2, Filippo Antonio (G9 Great Grandfather)
 1) was born on 19 Jun 1873 in Cerreto Sannita, Italy, died on 13 Nov 1947 in Paterson, New Jersey at age 74, and was buried
on 17 Nov 1947 in Holy Sepulchre Cemetery Totowa, NJ. Other names for Pacifico were Patrick and Barber.



Descendants of G9 Great Grandfather Filippo Antonio Barbieri

14
Produced by Legacy

General Notes: Obituary

Pacifico Barbieri 74. husband of Josephine Cece Barbieri, a resident of the Stony Road section of the city for 48 years,
died yesterday afternoon in his home, 117 Dixon Avenue, following a lengthy illness. He was the father of 'Mat"
Barbieri, well known Stony Road barber, and the uncle of Commissioner Sebi Barbieri. Born in Italy June 20. 1872 he
was a retired stone cutter. He had resided in this country 49 years and was a member of Our Lady of Pompeii R. C.
Church. The funeral will be held Monday morning at 9:30 o'clock from his late home. A half hour later a Solemn High
Requiem Mass will at Our Lady of Pompeii Church. Interment will follow in Holy Sepulchre cemetery, under the
direction of the Da Luccla Funeral Service. Ill Belmont Avenue at North Eighth Street. Surviving are his wife, two
sons, Matthew and Anthony Barbieri: six daughters, Mrs. Mary Barbieri and Mrs Sarah Carangelo, both of Bayonne,
Elizabeth DeMaio and Mrs. Carmella Lavargna, both of Paterson, Mrs. Mamie Giannetti, and Mrs Catherine Giannett
both of West Paterson; 15 grand children, also several nieces and nephews.

Noted events in his life were:

• He served in the military in Cerreto Sannita, Italy.

• He worked as a Stone Cutter in 1899.

• He immigrated on the SS EMS on 6 Sep 1899 at Ellis Island.

• He resided at 107 West 26th Street in 1900 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He traveled on the SS Trojan Prince on 28 Apr 1901 to Ellis Island.

• He worked at a laborer at a loom factory in 1910 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He resided at 116 West Twenty Seventh Street in 1910 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He resided at 122 Carlisle Ave in 1915 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He resided at 122 Carlisle Ave in 1920 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He resided at 117 Dixon Ave in 1926 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He resided at 117 Dixon Ave in 1930 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He resided at 117 Dixon Ave in 1935 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He resided at 117 Dixon Ave in 1947 in Paterson, New Jersey.

Pacifico married Giuseppa Rosara Cece on 10 Jun 1899 in Cerreto Sannita, Italy. Giuseppa was born in May 1871 in
Cerreto Sannita, Italy, died in Feb 1961 in Paterson, New Jersey at age 89, and was buried on 17 Feb 1961 in Holy Sepulchre
Cemetery Totowa, NJ.  Another name for Giuseppa was Josephine Cece.

Noted events in her life were:

• She immigrated on the SS EMS on 6 Sep 1899 at Ellis Island.

• She resided at 116 West Twenty Seventh Street in 1910 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• She resided at 122 Carlisle Street in 1920 in Paterson, New Jersey.

Children from this marriage were:
43 F i. Mary Barbieri was born in Jan 1900 in Paterson, New Jersey.

General Notes: Possible SS Death Index 099-18-6210 Oak Ridge, NJ 11/1981.  Obituary for father refers
to her as Mrs. Mary Barbieri.  1915 NJ state census lists her DOB as Jun 1889. Name is Barbero

+ 44 F ii. Elizabeth Barbieri was born on 8 Sep 1901 in Paterson, New Jersey and died on 29 Mar 1989 in Lincoln
Park Morris County NJ at age 87.

+ 45 F iii. Carmella Barbieri was born in Mar 1903 in Paterson, New Jersey and died circa 1965 about age 62.

46 F iv. Sarah A. Barbieri was born on 30 Apr 1905 in Paterson, New Jersey and died on 20 Jul 1985 in New



Descendants of G9 Great Grandfather Filippo Antonio Barbieri

15
Produced by Legacy

Jersey at age 80. Another name for Sarah was Sadie.

Sarah married Dominic A. Carangelo in 1928. Dominic was born in 1905 in New York.

47 F v. Angeline Barbieri was born in 1906 in Paterson, New Jersey.

General Notes: Might be Joseppina Barbieri born 6 Apr 1904 died May 1985 in Paterson, NJ. 143-12-1577

48 F vi. Mamie Barbieri was born 6 Apr1908 in Paterson, New Jersey and died on 8 Feb 1996 in Montclair, NJ at
age 87. Another name for Mamie was Mary.

Mamie married Alfred J. Giannetti. Alfred was born on 10 Jun 1905 in West Paterson, NJ and died on
30 Jul 1984 in New Jersey at age 79.

49 F vii. Carrie Barbieri was born in 1910 in Paterson, New Jersey and died in Mar 1983 in Little Falls, NJ at age
73. Another name for Carrie was Kathern, Katie.

Carrie married Giannetti.

+ 50 M viii. Mathew A. Barbieri  was born in 1912 in Paterson, New Jersey, died on 9 May 1969 in Paterson, New
Jersey at age 57, and was buried on 13 May 1969 in Holy Sepulchre Cemetery Totowa, NJ.

+ 51 M ix. Antonio Barbieri was born on 1 Jan 1914 in Paterson, New Jersey and died on 19 Oct 1975 in Paterson,
New Jersey at age 61.



Descendants of G9 Great Grandfather Filippo Antonio Barbieri

16
Produced by Legacy

Tenth Generation (7th Great-Grandchildren)

19.  Concetta Barbieri (Giuseppe Antonio  9, Federico Antonio (G2 Grandfather)  8, Raffaele (G3 Great Grandfather)  7,
Stefano Nicola (G4 Great Grandfather)  6, Giovanni Antonio Tommaso (G5 Great Grandfather)  5, Angelo (G6 Great
Grandfather)  4, Geronimo (G7 Great Grandfather)  3, Pietro Antonio (G8 Great Grandfather)  2, Filippo Antonio (G9 Great
Grandfather)  1) was born on 3 Nov 1885 in Cerreto Sannita, Italy and died on 27 Oct 1966 in Paterson, New Jersey at age 80.
Other names for Concetta were Jessie and Moraino.

General Notes: Obituary

MORAINO In Totowa Borough on Thursday October 27, Concetta (Jessie) nee Barbieri, of 15 Scrivens Street, age 81
years. Relatives and friends are invited to attend the funeral on Monday October 31, at 9:30 A. M., from the Aquino
Colonial Home, 236 Union Avenue and at 10 A. M. from St. James R. C. Church. Interment at Holy Sepulchre
Cemetery. Visiting hours 2-5 and 7-10 Saturday and Sunday.

No children are listed in obituary.

Noted events in her life were:

• She immigrated on the Duca Di Galliera on 7 Apr 1903 at Ellis Island.

Concetta married Pasquale Maiorano  in Feb 1906 in Cerreto Sannita, Italy. Pasquale was born circa 1884 in Cerreto
Sannita, Italy and died on 10 May 1960 in Totowa, NJ about age 76.  Another name for Pasquale was Patsy.

Marriage Notes: Married to Pasquale Maiorano, son of Francesco Maiorano and Francesca Barbieri on or
about Jan or Feb 1906 (I have a copies of documents from Cerreto Sannita indicating they were never before
married dated 30 Jan 1906, official municipal stamp, 7 Feb 1906.  From Barbara Barbieri Whitten

Children from this marriage were:
52 M i. Frank Maiorano

53 M ii. Robert Maiorano

54 F iii. Frances Maiorano

Frances married Michael Cielo.

55 F iv. Isabel Maiorano

Isabel married John Monaco.

56 F v. Jessie Maiorano

Jessie married Frank Hanna.

57 F vi. Rose Maiorano

Rose married Walter Orley.

58 M vii. Ralph Maiorano  was born on 17 Dec 1913 in Waterbury, CT and died on 30 Jul 1985 in Paterson, New
Jersey at age 71.

General Notes: Obituary

Ralph Moraino PATERSON - Ralph Moraino. 71 died Tuesday July 30 at St. Joseph's Hospital and
Medical Center. He was born in Waterbury, Conn and was a long time resident of Paterson. Mr Moraino
was a coordinator at the Curtiss-Wright Corp , Wood Bridge, for 44 years, retiring four years ago. He was a
bowler in the Paterson League for many years Surviving are his wife, the former Mildred La Salle; a
daughter. Jessie Osbun of Paterson; four brothers. Matthew and Joseph, both of Totowa, Frank of Florida,
and Robert of Paterson.  Five sisters Lucy DiMaria and Isabelle Monaco, both of Paterson. Rose Orlcy of
Pennsylvania, Jessie Hanna of Totowa. and Frances Cielo of Dumont and a granddaughter. Arrangements
are by Aquino Colonial Funeral Home, 236 Union Ave.



Descendants of G9 Great Grandfather Filippo Antonio Barbieri

17
Produced by Legacy

Ralph married Mildred LaSalle .

59 F viii. Lucy Maiorano  was born on 19 Feb 1915 in Paterson, New Jersey and died on 17 Jan 2007 in Totowa,
NJ at age 91. Another name for Lucy was Patsy.

General Notes: Wedding

Miss Lucv Moraino Is bride of John Di Marra of Passaic The wedding was solemnized in Pompeii Rectory
yesterday afternoon by Rev.Didaeus Roberto. The bride and groom plan to reside in Paterson. A very
pretty wedding was solemnized yesterday afternoon when Miss Lucy Moraino, daughter of Mr. and Mrs.
Patsy Moraino of 15 Scrivens street and John DeMario, son of Mr. and Mr. Carmelo De Marra of 402
Oak street, Passaic, were united in marriage. The bride was attired In a gown of white satin with train and
carried a bouquet or calla lilies, sweet peas, and llliea-of-the-valley. Miss Rose Moraino, sister of the bride,
served as maid of honor and was attired In a salmon colored gown and carried a bouquet of tea roses with
lilies-of-the-valley. Fred J. Petrolla of Lodl served as best man. The bride's mother wore a print -chiffon
gown and a corsage of talisman roses. The groom's mother wore a black crepe gown and a corsage of
talisman roses. Following the ceremony, a reception was held at the home of the bride's parents with over
300 people in attendance. The home was attractively decorated in white streamers with wedding bells and
flowers. Singing and dancing was enjoyed with music furnished, by a popular orchestra. Following a
honeymoon trip to Atlantic City, the couple will make their future home at 217 Ryerson Avenue,
Paterson.

Lucy married John Di Maria.

60 M ix. Joseph Maiorano  was born on 1 Jan 1917 in Paterson, New Jersey and died on 23 Sep 2004 in New
Jersey at age 87.

General Notes: Obituary

MORAINO - Joseph, age 87, in Paterson on Thursday, September 23, 2004. Beloved husband of Theresa
Laneve Moraino. Devoted father of John and Joseph Moraino, Dear brother of Isabelle Monaco and Lucy
DeMaria. Grandfather of Ian, John, Beth and Skye Moraino. Funeral, Tuesday 9 AM from Aquino
Colonial Funeral Home, 265 Belmont Ave, Haledon and 9:30 AM at St. Gerard's RC Church. Interment at
Laurel Grove Memorial Park. Visiting hours Monday 2-4 and 7-9 PM. In lieu of flowers, donations to
Eagle Rescue Squad of Little Falls are appreciated.

Joseph married Therea Laneve.

61 M x. Mathew Maiorano  was born on 4 Apr 1921 in New Jersey.

20.  Antonio Antimo Barbieri  (Giuseppe Antonio  9, Federico Antonio (G2 Grandfather)  8, Raffaele (G3 Great
Grandfather)  7, Stefano Nicola (G4 Great Grandfather)  6, Giovanni Antonio Tommaso (G5 Great Grandfather)  5,
Angelo (G6 Great Grandfather)  4, Geronimo (G7 Great Grandfather)  3, Pietro Antonio (G8 Great Grandfather)  2,
Filippo Antonio (G9 Great Grandfather)  1) was born on 14 Sep 1888 in Cerreto Sannita, Italy, died on 10 Mar 1979 in
Paterson, New Jersey at age 90, and was buried on 14 Mar 1979 in Holy Sepulchre Cemetery Totowa, NJ. The cause of his
death was Circular Vascular Disorder. Another name for Antonio was Anthony and Tony.

Noted events in his life were:

• He was employed as a Hackensack Specialty Manufacturing Company.

• He immigrated on the SS Duchessa Di Genova on 10 Aug 1901 at Ellis Island.

• He resided at 116 West Twenty Seventh Street in 1910 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He worked at a twister in a silk mill in 1910 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He resided at 114 Carlisle Ave in 1915 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He was naturalized Common Pleas Court #7360 on 19 Jul 1915 in Passaic County, NJ.



Descendants of G9 Great Grandfather Filippo Antonio Barbieri

18
Produced by Legacy

• Military Registration: 122 Carlisle Street, 1917, Paterson, New Jersey.

• He traveled on the Giuseppe Verdi on 6 Nov 1918 to Ellis Island.

• He worked at a weaver in a silk mill in 1920 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He resided at 122 Carlisle Ave in 1920 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He worked at a weaver in a silk mill in 1930 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• Military Registration: 122 Carlisle Street, 1943, Paterson, New Jersey.

• He worked at a freezer maker in 1945 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He resided at 122 Carlisle Ave in 1979 in Paterson, New Jersey.

Antonio married Teresina Cece in 1912 in Paterson, New Jersey. Teresina was born on 6 Aug 1889 in Cerreto Sannita,
Italy, died on 16 Nov 1961 in Paterson, New Jersey at age 72, and was buried on 18 Nov 1961 in Holy Sepulchre Cemetery
Totowa, NJ.  Another name for Teresina was Theresa.

Marriage Notes: Was his wife related to his Aunt Josephine Cece?

Noted events in her life were:

• She resided at 122 Carlisle Street in 1917 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• She immigrated in 1919.

Children from this marriage were:
62 F i. Alexandra Barbieri was born in Oct 1913 in Paterson, New Jersey, died in Jul 1914 in Paterson, New

Jersey, and was buried on 26 Jul 1914 in Holy Sepulchre Cemetery Totowa, NJ. The cause of her death
was Gastro Eut.

63 F ii. Josephine J. Barbieri was born on 2 Feb 1916 in Paterson, New Jersey, died on 8 Jan 2001 in Paterson,
New Jersey at age 84, and was buried on 12 Jan 2001 in Holy Sepulchre Cemetery Totowa, NJ. The cause
of her death was Coronary Artery Disease.

General Notes: Josephine Barbieri PATERSON Josephine J. Barbieri, 84, died Monday. Born in
Paterson, she was a lifelong city resident. Miss Barbieri was a secretary for many years before
retiring She was a parishioner of Our Lady of Pompei R C. Church. She was preceded in death by a
brother, Gerry Barbieri. Surviving is a brother, Joseph R. Barbieri.

CLIPPED FROM
The Herald-News
Passaic, New Jersey
10 Jan 2001, Wed  •  Page 25

No children or husband listed.

64 M iii. Joseph Robert Barbieri was born on 20 Oct 1919 in Paterson, New Jersey and died on 17 May 2006 in
Clemont, Lake County, FL at age 86.

General Notes: Obituary

BARBIERI, JOSEPH ROBERT, of Clermont, passed away on Wednesday, May 17, 2006. He retired
from F.P. Schmidt Company as a machinist, and was an Army Veteran serving in WWII. Mr. Barbieri is
survived by his wife, Nellie Giacchi Barbieri, whom he married September 8, 1946; a daughter, Barbara
(Arthur) Whitten; grandchildren, Kirsten (Steven) Buckler and Robert Concepcion, who is in the U.S.
Navy. He also has one great grandchild, Mackenzie Buckler. Calling hours will be Sunday, May 21, 2006,
1-4 PM at Woodlawn Memorial Funeral Home. Funeral services will be Monday, May 22, 2006 at the
funeral home with burial to follow in Woodlawn Memorial Park. Arrangements are by Woodlawn
Memorial Funeral Home, 400 Woodlawn Cemetery Road, Gotha, FL. Telephone 407-293-1361.



Descendants of G9 Great Grandfather Filippo Antonio Barbieri

19
Produced by Legacy

Joseph married Nellie Giacci on 8 Sep 1946 in Hackensack, NJ. Nellie was born on 17 Mar 1920 and died
on 20 Sep 2015 in Clemont, Lake County, FL at age 95.

Marriage Notes: St. Francis Church, Hackensack, NJ by Rev. Pacifico Rossi.

65 M iv. Gerry Barbieri was born on 11 May 1921 in Paterson, New Jersey and died on 20 Sep 1990 in
Hackensack, NJ at age 69. Another name for Gerry was Jerry.

Gerry married Camilla Occhipinti. Camilla was born on 8 May 1920 and died on 26 Sep 1996 at age 76.
Another name for Camilla was Millie.

21.  Marianna Barbieri  (Giuseppe Antonio  9, Federico Antonio (G2 Grandfather)  8, Raffaele (G3 Great Grandfather)  7,
Stefano Nicola (G4 Great Grandfather)  6, Giovanni Antonio Tommaso (G5 Great Grandfather)  5, Angelo (G6 Great
Grandfather)  4, Geronimo (G7 Great Grandfather)  3, Pietro Antonio (G8 Great Grandfather)  2, Filippo Antonio (G9 Great
Grandfather)  1) was born on 28 Nov 1891 in Cerreto Sannita, Italy and died in 1967 in Paterson, New Jersey at age 76.

Noted events in her life were:

• She resided at 106 West 21st Street in 1910 in Paterson, New Jersey.

Marianna married Carmine A. Cece in 1914 in New Jersey. Carmine was born on 22 Aug 1889 in Cerreto Sannita, Italy,
died in Jan 1970 in Paterson, New Jersey at age 80, and was buried in 1970 in Holy Sepulchre Cemetery Totowa, NJ.
Another name for Carmine was Chickie.

Noted events in his life were:

• He worked at a shoemaker in 1905 in Cerreto Sannita, Italy.

• He immigrated on the SS Cretic on 22 Jul 1905 at Ellis Island.

• He resided at 116 Carlisle Ave in 1917 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He worked at a weaver in a silk mill in 1920 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He resided at 116 Carlisle Ave in 1920 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He resided at 484 McBride Ave in 1942 in Paterson, New Jersey.

Children from this marriage were:
66 M i. Robert Cece was born in Jun 1914 in Paterson, New Jersey and died on 14 Oct 2014 in Carlstat, N.J. at

age 100.

General Notes:
Obituary

Robert Cece CARLSTADT - Robert Cece, 99, of Carlstadt since 1950, passed away on Oct. 9, 2014. Mr.
Cece served in the U.S. Army during World War II. For 35 years, he was employed at Becton Dickinson in
East Rutherford and retired at the age of 65 as a senior clerk. He was also the secretary for the union. Mr.
Cece loved to dance! He and his wife won numerous ballroom dancing awards, and his favorite dance was
the Peabody. He was an avid bowler, often traveled to Maine and had a love for Italian food. Mr. Cece was
the beloved and devoted husband of Marie (nee Albergate) Cece, loving father of Robert J. Cece and his
wife, Dorothy, dear brother of Josephine Hempstead and the late Leo Cece, Rocco Cece, Joseph Cece and
Jean McDonald, and cherished uncle of many nephews and nieces. Cremation was private.

South Bergenite
Rutherford, New Jersey
16 Oct 2014, Thu  •  Page C7

Robert married Marie Albergate.

67 M ii. Leo Joseph Cece was born in 1918 in Paterson, New Jersey and died on 5 Jan 2013 in Paterson, New
Jersey at age 95.



Descendants of G9 Great Grandfather Filippo Antonio Barbieri

20
Produced by Legacy

Leo married Emma Iozza. Emma was born in 1919 in Paterson, New Jersey and died on 28 Mar 2016 in
Wanaque, NJ at age 97.

68 M iii. Rocco Cece was born on 29 Jan 1920 in Paterson, New Jersey, died on 8 Nov 2003 in Paterson, New
Jersey at age 83, and was buried in Nov 2003 in Holy Sepulchre Cemetery Totowa, NJ.

Rocco married Elena Coppa on 24 Sep 1947 in Paterson, New Jersey. Elena died on 6 Aug 2015 in
Wayne, NJ.  Another name for Elena was Helen.

69 F iv. Josephine Cece

Josephine married John Hempstead. John died on 6 Jul 1986 in West Paterson, NJ.

70 M v. Joseph Anthony Cece was born on 20 Jan 1923 in Paterson, New Jersey, died on 16 Oct 2001 in West
Milford, NJ at age 78, and was buried in 2001 in Holy Sepulchre Cemetery Totowa, NJ.

General Notes: DOD might be 19 Oct 2001 West Milford, NJ

Joseph married Nancy G. Ditra. Nancy was born in Mar 1926 and died on 22 Oct 2014 in New Jersey at
age 88.

71 M vi. John Cece was born on 27 Dec 1924 in Paterson, New Jersey and died in Sep 1980 in Paterson, New
Jersey at age 55.

General Notes: US Military and NJ Death index shows DOD 23 Jul 1980

72 F vii. Jean Ann Cece was born on 26 Jan 1928 in Paterson, New Jersey and died on 16 Jun 2004 in New Jersey
at age 76.

Jean married Daniel McDonald.

23.  Ruggerio Barbieri  (Giuseppe Antonio  9, Federico Antonio (G2 Grandfather)  8, Raffaele (G3 Great Grandfather)
7, Stefano Nicola (G4 Great Grandfather)  6, Giovanni Antonio Tommaso (G5 Great Grandfather)  5, Angelo (G6 Great
Grandfather)  4, Geronimo (G7 Great Grandfather)  3, Pietro Antonio (G8 Great Grandfather)  2, Filippo Antonio (G9
Great Grandfather)  1) was born on 26 Nov 1896 in Cerreto Sannita, Italy, died on 1 Jul 1976 in Totowa, NJ at age 79, and
was buried on 6 Jul 1976 in Holy Sepulchre Cemetery Totowa, NJ. Other names for Ruggerio were Sabino and Sabot and Sebi
Barbour.

Noted events in his life were:

• He immigrated SS Duca Di Galliera on 7 Apr 1903 at Ellis Island.

• He resided at 106 West 27th Street in 1910 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He resided at 122 Carlisle Ave in 1917 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He resided at 122 Carlisle Street in 1920 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He worked at a weaver in a silk mill in 1920 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He resided at 122 Carlisle in 1930 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He was elected to the Board of Recreation in 1942 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He was employed in a Clerk at the Burton Products Company in 1942 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He resided at 122 Carlisle Ave in 1964 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He was employed in a Passaic Valley Water Company in 1964 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He resided at 122 Carlisle Ave in 1976 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• His obituary was published in the Paterson Evening News on 3 Jul 1976 in Paterson, New Jersey.



Descendants of G9 Great Grandfather Filippo Antonio Barbieri

21
Produced by Legacy

Ruggerio married Ernestina Antoinetta on 21 Oct 1922 in Paterson, New Jersey. Ernestina was born on 23 Sep 1900 in
Paterson, New Jersey, died on 27 Dec 1969 in Paterson, New Jersey at age 69, and was buried on 30 Dec 1969 in Holy
Sepulchre Cemetery Totowa, NJ.

Noted events in her life were:

• She resided at 122 Carlisle Ave in 1969 in Paterson, New Jersey.

Children from this marriage were:
73 M i. Giuseppe Barbieri was born in Jul 1924 in Paterson, New Jersey, died on 26 Jul 1924 in Paterson, New

Jersey, and was buried on 29 Jul 1924 in Holy Sepulchre Cemetery Totowa, NJ.

General Notes: Cemetery record doesn't list dob so I assumed he died at birth

74 F ii. Jessie M. Barbieri  was born in 1925 in New Jersey, died on 9 Dec 1999 in Paterson, New Jersey at age
74, and was buried in Dec 1999 in Holy Sepulchre Cemetery Totowa, NJ.

Jessie married Michael J. Gambetese  in 1948 in New Jersey. Michael was born in 1923 in Paterson, New
Jersey and died on 18 Mar 1994 in Paterson, New Jersey at age 71.

75 M iii. Anthony Barbieri

Anthony married Norma.

76 M iv. Joseph F. Barbieri was born in Feb 1930.

Joseph married Pearlann Peslin on 25 Oct 1949 in Ridgewood, NJ. Pearlann was born circa 1929 and
died on 26 Feb 2014 in Langlois, Or about age 85.

Marriage Notes: Marriage may have been 23 Oct 1954

26.  Michelina Barbieri  (Angelo Raffaele Andrea  9, Federico Antonio (G2 Grandfather)  8, Raffaele (G3 Great
Grandfather)  7, Stefano Nicola (G4 Great Grandfather)  6, Giovanni Antonio Tommaso (G5 Great Grandfather)  5,
Angelo (G6 Great Grandfather)  4, Geronimo (G7 Great Grandfather)  3, Pietro Antonio (G8 Great Grandfather)  2,
Filippo Antonio (G9 Great Grandfather)  1) was born on 9 May 1886 in Cerreto Sannita, Italy, was christened on 9 May
1886 in Cerreto Sannita, Italy, and died in 1918 in Paterson, New Jersey at age 32. The cause of her death was Flu Epidemic.
Another name for Michelina was Annie, Anna and Michela.

Noted events in her life were:

• She immigrated on 12 Oct 1898 to Ellis Island.

• She resided at 69 West 18th Street in 1900 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• She worked at a spinner in a flax mill in 1910 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• She resided at 65 New Grand Street in 1910 in Paterson, New Jersey.

Michelina married Andrea Mendillo in 1904 in Paterson, New Jersey. Andrea was born on 19 Dec 1875 in Cerreto Sannita,
Italy and died in 1946 in Paterson, New Jersey at age 71.

Noted events in his life were:

• He immigrated SS Augusta Victoria on 9 Apr 1901 at New York.

• He resided at 63 Grand Street in 1917 in Paterson, New Jersey.

Children from this marriage were:
77 F i. Tomasina Mendillo  was born in 1905 in Paterson, New Jersey. Another name for Tomasina was Jenny.

78 M ii. Vincenzo Mendillo  was born in 1906 in Paterson, New Jersey and died in 1955 in Paterson, New Jersey
at age 49. Another name for Vincenzo was Jimmy.

79 M iii. Raffaelle Mendillo  was born on 17 Jun 1910 in Paterson, New Jersey and died in Nov 2002 in Paterson,



Descendants of G9 Great Grandfather Filippo Antonio Barbieri

22
Produced by Legacy

New Jersey at age 92. Another name for Raffaelle was Ralph.

General Notes: Named after his mother's father.

Raffaelle married Florence Lynch in 1937 in Paterson, New Jersey. Florence was born circa 1910.

80 M iv. Antonio Mendillo  was born in 1912 in Paterson, New Jersey and died in 1999 in Paterson, New Jersey at
age 87. Another name for Antonio was Tony.

81 F v. Mary Mendillo  was born in 1915 in Paterson, New Jersey and died in 1935 in Paterson, New Jersey at
age 20. Another name for Mary was Maria.

82 F vi. Firenze Mendillo was born in 1917 in Paterson, New Jersey. Another name for Firenze was Florence.

29.  Antimo Antonio Barbieri  (Angelo Raffaele Andrea  9, Federico Antonio (G2 Grandfather)  8, Raffaele (G3 Great
Grandfather)  7, Stefano Nicola (G4 Great Grandfather)  6, Giovanni Antonio Tommaso (G5 Great Grandfather)  5,
Angelo (G6 Great Grandfather)  4, Geronimo (G7 Great Grandfather)  3, Pietro Antonio (G8 Great Grandfather)  2,
Filippo Antonio (G9 Great Grandfather)  1) was born on 16 Sep 1893 in Cerreto Sannita, Italy, died on 19 Dec 1950 in
Paterson, New Jersey at age 57, and was buried on 22 Dec 1950 in Holy Sepulchre Cemetery Totowa, NJ. Other names for
Antimo were Anthony, Tony, Antonio, Barbara, Barber, Barbire and Barbour.

Noted events in his life were:

• He immigrated on the SS Burgundia on 8 Oct 1898 at Ellis Island.

• He resided at 69 West 18th Street in 1900 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He resided at 65 New Grand Street in 1910 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He resided at 14 Rockland Street in 1915 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He was employed in a Shawin & Barbour Silk Co in 1915 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• Military Registration: 28 Rockland Street, 1917, Paterson, New Jersey.

• He was employed in a National Silk Mill Co Ryle Ave in 1917 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He resided at 16 Rockland Street in 1920 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He worked at a silk mill manager in 1920 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He resided at 28 Rockland Street in 1926 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He resided at 28 Rockland Street in 1934 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He was employed in a Barbour Silk Company in 1934 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He resided at 28 Rockland Street in 1941 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He was employed in a Dixo Mill Corp at 187 Franklin Street in 1941 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He was naturalized on 23 Jan 1941 in Paterson, New Jersey.

Antimo married Rose on 1 Jan 1921 in Bayonne, NJ. Rose was born on 2 May 1897 in Bayonne, NJ, died in Aug 1943 in
Paterson, New Jersey at age 46, and was buried on 21 Aug 1943 in Holy Sepulchre Cemetery Totowa, NJ.  Another name for
Rose was Rosa.

Children from this marriage were:
83 F i. Josephine Barbieri was born on 28 Mar 1922 in Paterson, New Jersey and died on 1 Dec 1950 at age 28.

Josephine married Ralph J. Baker. Ralph was born in 1960 and died in 2002 in Paterson, New Jersey at
age 42.

84 F ii. Nicholetta Barbieri was born on 17 Feb 1924 in Paterson, New Jersey and died circa 1955 about age 31.



Descendants of G9 Great Grandfather Filippo Antonio Barbieri

23
Produced by Legacy

Nicholetta married Antonucci.

85 M iii. Ralph Barbieri was born on 8 Apr 1926 in Bayonne, NJ and died on 12 Dec 2014 in Paterson, New
Jersey at age 88.

General Notes: Obituary

BARBIERI Ralph, age 88, of Wayne, at rest in Wayne on December 12, 2014. Beloved husband of the late
and former Joanne Bertani (2007). Loving father of Rosemarie PIzza and her husband Louis of Verona, Pia
Ciuppa and her husband Joseph of Wayne, Anthony Barbieri and his wife Sharon of Pompton Lakes and
the late Ralph Barbieri Jr. (2002). Dear grandfather of Christopher Ciuppa and his wife Colleen and Lauren
Ciuppa. Uncle of Francine Giaquinto of Paterson and Michelle De Angelo of Hawthorne. Born in
Bayonne, he lived in Paterson and West Paterson for most of his life. He then lived in Toms River for
twenty-five years before moving to Wayne seven years ago. Mr. Barbieri was a WWII Army Veteran and
served in Italy. He was an avid fan of cars and loved to work on them. He was an avid NY Yankee and NY
Giant fan as well as a fisherman. Mr. Barbieri loved spending time with his grandchildren. Relatives and
friends are invited to attend the funeral from the Festa Memorial Funeral Home, 111 Union Blvd., Totowa,
on Tuesday at 9:30 AM. Funeral Mass to follow at St. Gerard R.C. Church, Paterson at 10 AM. Interment
at Holy Sepulchre Cemetery, Totowa. Friends may visit Monday, 4-8 PM. For more information, go to
www.festamemorial.com

Ralph married Joanne Bertani on 4 Dec 1947 in Totowa, NJ. Joanne was born on 5 May 1927 in
Paterson, New Jersey, died on 17 Oct 2007 in Toms River, NJ at age 80, and was buried on 22 Oct 2007 in
Holy Sepulchre Cemetery Totowa, NJ. The cause of her death was Cardio Pul Arrest.  Another name for
Joanne was Jeanne.

Antimo next married Anna Miranda in 1943-1950. Anna died circa 1955 in New Jersey.

32.  Dominick T. Barbieri (Angelo Raffaele Andrea  9, Federico Antonio (G2 Grandfather)  8, Raffaele (G3 Great
Grandfather)  7, Stefano Nicola (G4 Great Grandfather)  6, Giovanni Antonio Tommaso (G5 Great Grandfather)  5, Angelo
(G6 Great Grandfather)  4, Geronimo (G7 Great Grandfather)  3, Pietro Antonio (G8 Great Grandfather)  2, Filippo
Antonio (G9 Great Grandfather)  1) was born on 16 Aug 1900 in Paterson, New Jersey and died on 12 Sep 1958 in Paterson,
New Jersey at age 58. Another name for Dominick was Barbara, Barber, Barbire, Barbour.

General Notes: Obituary of Domenick Barbour.

The funeral of Domenick Barbour, 58, of 1265 Madison Ave. husband of Sarah Eesse Barbour, will be conducted
Monday at 9 30 a.m. from the funeral home at 37 Mill St. A half hour later a requiem Mass will be observed in Sacred
Heart Church. The Rev. Paul Kollchaji. pastor, will celebrate the Mass. Interment will be in Holy Sepulchre Cemetery.
Mr. Barbour died yetterday in St. Joseph's Hospital following an illness. A native oi Paterson he was the son of
Raffaele and Josepnine Gagliardi. Employed by the City Service Oil Co.. He was a parishioner of Sacred Heart R.C.
Church. Surviving are: his widow and two daughters Beverly and Adrian; a brother William and a sister Mrs. Mammie
Di Mezza.

Noted events in his life were:

• He resided at 65 New  Grand Street in 1910 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• Military Registration: 16 Rockand Street, 1917, Paterson, New Jersey.

• He worked at a weaver in a silk mill in 1920 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He resided at 16 Rockland in 1920 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He resided at 16 Rockland Street in 1926 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He was employed in a weaver at Barbour Silk Company in 1935 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He resided at 16 Rockland Street in 1935 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He resided at 173 Jackson St in 1940 in Paterson, New Jersey.



Descendants of G9 Great Grandfather Filippo Antonio Barbieri

24
Produced by Legacy

• His obituary was published in the Paterson Morning Call on 13 Sep 1958 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He resided at 1265 Madison Ave in 1958 in Paterson, New Jersey.

Dominick married Sarah Easse on 6 Jun 1935 in New Haven, CT. Sarah was born in 1914 in Aleppo, Syria and died on 6
Dec 2000 in Clifton, NJ at age 86.

Children from this marriage were:
86 F i. Beverly Barbieri died circa 2005.

87 F ii. Adrian Veronica Barbieri

Adrian married Jerry J. Cassara Jr.

35.  Rocco Antonio Barbieri  (Carmine Antonio (Great Grandfather)  9, Federico Antonio (G2 Grandfather)  8, Raffaele
(G3 Great Grandfather)  7, Stefano Nicola (G4 Great Grandfather)  6, Giovanni Antonio Tommaso (G5 Great Grandfather)
 5, Angelo (G6 Great Grandfather)  4, Geronimo (G7 Great Grandfather)  3, Pietro Antonio (G8 Great Grandfather)
2, Filippo Antonio (G9 Great Grandfather)  1) was born on 14 Aug 1889 in Cerreto Sannita, Italy, died in Sep 1967 in
Paterson, New Jersey at age 78, and was buried in Sep 1967 in Holy Sepulchre Cemetery Totowa, NJ. Other names for Rocco
were Antonio, Roccoantonio, Anthony, Tony and Barber.

General Notes: Obituary

Anthony Barbieri, 78, of 91 Jasper St. died yesterday in St. Joseph's Hospital after a short illness. Born in Italy, he
came to the United States and resided in Paterson for the past 71 years. He was a silk manufacturer and former owner
of the B and B Silk Co. Surviving are his wife, the former Felice Conforti; five sons, Carmine of Totowa, Matthew of
Wyckoff, Anthony of Little Falls, Samuel and Richard, both of Paterson; five daughters, Mrs. Joseph (Christine)
Campiglia of Lake Hiawatha, Mrs. Rueben (Philo- mena) Weber of Paterson, and Mrs. Andrew (Ann) Vanore, Mrs.
Daniel (Carmella) Garofalo, and Mrs. Gerard (Lucy) Iannarone, all of Totowa; four brothers, Reginald of Totowa,
Nicholas and Columbus, both of Paterson, and Patrick of Dearborn, Mich.; a sister, Mrs. James (Carmella) Lampariello
of Wayne; 16 grandchildren; and five great-grandchildren. Funeral services will be held Thursday.

Noted events in his life were:

• He immigrated on the SS Liguria on 4 Mar 1901 at Ellis Island.

• He worked at a weaver at a silk mill in 1910 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He resided at 116 West Twenty Seventh Street in 1910 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He worked at a Silk Worker in 1916 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• Military Registration: WW 1, 1917, Paterson, New Jersey.

• He resided at 114 Carlisle Ave in 1920 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He worked at a Loom Operator in 1920 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He resided at 95 Richmond Ave in 1930 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He resided at 95 Richmond Ave in 1934 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He was employed in a B and B Silk Co at 292 Edmund Ave in 1934 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He resided at 91 Jasper Street in 1945 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He resided at 91 Jasper Street in 1964 in Paterson, New Jersey.

Rocco married Philomena Conforti  in 1909 in Paterson, New Jersey. Philomena was born on 18 Dec 1893 in Paterson,
New Jersey, died on 16 Jan 1978 in Paterson, New Jersey at age 84, and was buried on 19 Jan 1978 in Holy Sepulchre
Cemetery Totowa, NJ.  Another name for Philomena was Filomena and Carmella and Felicia.



Descendants of G9 Great Grandfather Filippo Antonio Barbieri

25
Produced by Legacy

Children from this marriage were:
88 F i. Carmela M. Barbieri was born on 20 Dec 1910 in New Jersey and died on 22 Sep 2001 in Paterson, New

Jersey at age 90.

General Notes: NJ Death index shows her passiing away on 22 Sep 2001.

Carmela married Daniel Garofalo  in 1930 in Paterson, New Jersey. Daniel was born on 3 Nov 1905 in
Paterson, New Jersey and died on 14 Jan 1996 in Totowa, NJ at age 90.  Another name for Daniel was
Danny.

89 M ii. Carmine C. Barbieri was born on 29 Jun 1912 in Paterson, New Jersey and died on 9 Apr 1980 in
Totowa, NJ at age 67. Another name for Carmine was Gumpsy.

General Notes: .  1959 Paterson City Directory shows a Carmine C Barbieri, wife Flora F., an iron worker
in Paterson with a house at 74 Scrivens in Totowa.  Same information in 1961.

Flora's obituary says husband died before her and his name was Carmino O. Barbieri.

Obituary

Carmino Barbieri, Democratic Club past president Paterson - Carmino "Charles" Barbieri. 67. died
Wednesday at St. Joseph's Hospital and Medical Center Born in Paterson he resided in Totowa for the past
25 years. He was a retired silk warper for Messer Silk Co., a past president of the Democratic Club of
Totowa and a member of St. James RC Church, Totowa Surviving are his wife, the former Flora DeFino;
two daughters, Mrs. Adam (Phyllis) Martin of Bloomingdale and Mrs. Joseph (Mary) Cooke of Paterson;
three brothers, Anthony of Little Falls, Matthew of Wyckoff and Richard of Mendham; four sisters, Mrs.
Daniel (Carmella) Garofalo of Totowa. Mrs Joseph Christina Campiglia of Toms River, Mrs. Andrew
(Anne) Vanore of Totowa and Mrs. Jerry (Lucy) Iannarne of Totowa; and two grandchildren.
Arrangements are by the De Luccia Funeral Home, 111 Belmont Ave

The News
Paterson, New Jersey
11 Apr 1980, Fri  •  Page 32

Carmine married Flora F. DeFino on 10 Jun 1933 in Paterson, New Jersey. Flora was born on 29 Jun
1910 in New Jersey and died on 6 Apr 1997 in Granite Fall, NC at age 86.

90 M iii. Samuel Joseph Barbieri was born on 30 Oct 1914 in New Jersey, died on 30 Nov 1975 in Bloomingdale,
NJ at age 61, and was buried on 3 Dec 1975 in Holy Sepulchre Cemetery Totowa, NJ.

General Notes: Obituary

Samuel Barbieri, 61, of Hilltop Terrace, died unexpectedly Sunday in the Greater Paterson General
Hospital, Wayne. Born in Paterson, Mr. Barbieri lived in Bloomingdale for the last eight months. He was
employed by the Paterson Bergen Pipe Supply Co. Mr. Barbieri was predeceased by his wife, the former
Rose De Marco in March. The funeral will be held at 8:30 a.m. Wednesday from the DeLuccia Funeral
Home, 111 Belmont Ave., corner 6f North Eight  St., Paterson, followed by a 9 a.m. Mass of the
Resurrection in St. Mary's R.C. Church, Paterson. Interment will be in Holy Sepulchre Cemetery, Totowa.
Mr. Barbieri leaves a son, Anthony of Hackettstown; a daughter, Mrs. Francis (Rose Mary Chiriaco) of
Bloomingdale; his mother, Mrs. Philomena Barbieri of Totowa; four brothers, Carmen of Totowa,
Anthony of Little Falls,  Matthew of Wyckoff and Richard of Brazil; four sis- . ters, Mrs. Joseph
(Christina) Campiglia of Toms River, Mrs. Andrew (Anne) Vanore, Mrs. Gerard (Lucy) Ianarrone and
Mrs. Daniel (Carmella) Garfalo, all of Totowa and one granddaughter.

The News
Paterson, New Jersey
01 Dec 1975, Mon  •  Page 32



Descendants of G9 Great Grandfather Filippo Antonio Barbieri

26
Produced by Legacy

Samuel married Rose Jennie De Marco 5 Sep1936 in Paterson, New Jersey. Rose was born in 1915 in
Paterson, New Jersey, died on 21 Mar 1975 in Paterson, New Jersey at age 60, and was buried on 25 Mar
1975 in Holy Sepulchre Cemetery Totowa, NJ.

91 F iv. Christina M. Barbieri  was born on 15 Apr 1916 in Paterson, New Jersey and died on 27 Sep 1988 in
Toms River, NJ at age 72. Another name for Christina was Kickie.

Christina married Joseph Campiglia on 7 May 1939 in Clifton, NJ. Joseph was born circa 1916.

92 F v. Philomena M. Barbieri  was born on 15 Apr 1916 in Paterson, New Jersey and died on 27 Sep 1988 in
Toms River, NJ at age 72.

General Notes:

Philomena married Reuben Weber in 1942 in New Jersey. Reuben was born circa 1916.

93 F vi. Annie M. Barbieri was born on 14 Oct 1919 in Paterson, New Jersey and died on 21 Jun 1996 in
Paterson, New Jersey at age 76. Another name for Annie was Ann.

General Notes: Grandaughter Lisa Tarantino Prieto per email 10/17/2009.

Annie married Andrew E. Vanore in Sep 1947 in Paterson, New Jersey. Andrew was born on 19 Feb
1929 in Paterson, New Jersey and died on 24 Feb 2002 in Paterson, New Jersey at age 73.

94 M vii. Mathew P. Barbieri  was born in 1921 in Paterson, New Jersey and died on 6 Nov 2013 in Wyckoff, NJ
at age 92.

General Notes: Obituary

BARBIERI Matthew, age 92, of Wyckoff, died on Wednesday, November 6, 2013. Born and raised in
Paterson, Matthew has lived in Wyckoff for the past 53 years. He was the General Manager of Finances
at Continental Can until he retired in 1984. Matthew was an usher at St. Elizabeth's Church in Wyckoff
for many years and was on the Governor's Board at the North Jersey Country Club in Wayne. He is
survived by his beloved wife of 72 years; Natalie, son: Michael, and brother: Richard, and numerous nieces
and nephews. Matthew is predeceased by his son Matthew Jr., and his siblings: Carmela Garofalo,
Carmen Barbieri, Sam Barbieri, Christina Campiglia, Philomena Weber, Ann Vanore, Lucy Iannarone, and
Anthony Barbieri. Visiting hours are Friday 4-7 PM at the Vander Plaat Funeral Home, www.vpf h.com,
257 Godwin Avenue, Wyckoff, NJ 07481. Funeral Mass is Saturday, 10 AM at St. Elizabeth's R.C.
Church, 700 Wyckoff Ave, Wyckoff, NJ 07481.

Mathew married Nellie Tarsitano.

95 F viii. Lucille M. Barbieri  was born on 19 May 1921 in Paterson, New Jersey and died on 11 Sep 1998 in
Paterson, New Jersey at age 77. Another name for Lucille was Lucy.

General Notes: Engagement announced 27 May 1950

Lucille married Gerard Iannarone in Feb 1951 in Paterson, New Jersey. Gerard was born on 24 Apr
1917 in Garfield, NJ and died on 21 Apr 2001 in Paterson, New Jersey at age 83.

96 M ix. Anthony M. Barbieri was born on 10 Jan 1924 in Paterson, New Jersey, died on 6 Feb 2009 in Little
Falls, NJ at age 85, and was buried on 10 Feb 2009.

General Notes: Obituary

BARBIERI- Anthony M. of LITTLE FALLS died Friday.
Born in Paterson, NJ, Mr. Barbieri resided in Paterson before moving to Little Falls over 70 years ago. He
retired in 1987 as County Comptroller for the County of Passaic. Mr. Barbieri served on the Township
Committee in Little Falls from 1965-74, serving as Mayor in 1970 and 1971.

Mr. Barbieri was a parishioner of Holy Angels RC Church, Little Falls and was a US Army Veteran of
World War II. He was a founder of the Little Falls Italian American Club; a member of the Veterans of
Foreign Wars; Our Lady of the Highway Council #3835, Knights of Columbus of Little Falls and the Little



Descendants of G9 Great Grandfather Filippo Antonio Barbieri

27
Produced by Legacy

Falls Democratic Club.

He was predeceased by his wife, the former Eleanor Pettinelli; his two brothers, Carmine and Samuel
Barbieri; and his five sisters, Carmella Garofalo, Christine Campiglia, Ann Vanore, Philomena Weber and
Lucy Iannarone.
Survivors include: his son, Dennis C. Barbieri of Little Falls; and his two brothers, Matthew Barbieri of
Wyckoff, NJ and Richard Barbieri of Maine.

Anthony married Eleanor D. Pettinelli on 30 Apr 1946 in Clifton, NJ. Eleanor was born circa 1920, died
in Dec 1990 in Paterson, New Jersey about age 70, and was buried on 24 Dec 1990 in Holy Sepulchre
Cemetery Totowa, NJ.

97 M x. Richard J. Barbieri was born in 1928 in Paterson, New Jersey and died on 3 Jan 2015 at age 87.

Richard married Maureen E.

Richard next married Dawn Fontana.

36.  Reginaldo Ciriaco Barbieri  (Carmine Antonio (Great Grandfather)  9, Federico Antonio (G2 Grandfather)  8, Raffaele
(G3 Great Grandfather)  7, Stefano Nicola (G4 Great Grandfather)  6, Giovanni Antonio Tommaso (G5 Great Grandfather)
5, Angelo (G6 Great Grandfather)  4, Geronimo (G7 Great Grandfather)  3, Pietro Antonio (G8 Great Grandfather)  2,
Filippo Antonio (G9 Great Grandfather)  1) was born on 19 Dec 1891 in Cerreto Sannita, Italy, died in May 1970 in Totowa,
NJ at age 78, and was buried on 20 May 1970 in Holy Sepulchre Cemetery Totowa, NJ. The cause of his death was Pulmonary
Neoplasm. Other names for Reginaldo were Charles, Chuck, Ciriaco, Reginaldo Charles and Barber.

General Notes: Sometime in the 1930's he owned B&B Silk Mill on Edmund Ave in Paterson, NJ with his two brothers
James and Tony.  They made a considerable amount of money during WW II making parachutes.

WW I and WW II draft card says DOB 11/17/1892

NJ Marriage Record shows marriage 1916

Noted events in his life were:

• He immigrated on the SS Liguria on 4 Mar 1901 at Ellis Island.

• He worked at a twister in a silk mill in 1910 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He resided at 116 West Twenty Seventh Street in 1910 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He resided at 106 Carlisle Ave in 1917 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He worked at a Weaver in 1920 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He resided at 32 Laurel Street in 1920 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He worked at a weaver at a silk mill in 1930 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He resided at 4 Laurel Street in 1930 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He was employed in a B and B Silk Mill in 1935 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He resided at 259 Preakness Ave in 1935 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He resided at 297 Preakness Ave in 1940 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He was employed in a H.T. Silk Co on Goggle Rd in 1943 in Hawthorne, NJ.

• He resided at 462 Totowa Rd in 1943 in Totowa, NJ.

• He resided at 462 Totowa Road in 1970 in Totowa, NJ.



Descendants of G9 Great Grandfather Filippo Antonio Barbieri

28
Produced by Legacy

Reginaldo married Teresa Maria Cece on 29 Apr 1917 in Paterson, New Jersey. Teresa was born on 29 Apr 1897 in
Cerreto Sannita, Italy, died on 15 Nov 1994 in Totowa, NJ at age 97, and was buried on 17 Nov 1994 in Holy Sepulchre
Cemetery Totowa, NJ. The cause of her death was Cardiac Arrest.  Another name for Teresa was Terese Cecere.

Noted events in her life were:

• She immigrated in 1913.

• She resided at 462 Totowa Road in 1994 in Totowa, NJ.

Children from this marriage were:
98 M i. Ronald Barbieri was born Pre 1917 in Paterson, New Jersey.

General Notes: Not listed in 1920 census.

99 M ii. Carmine "Izzy" Barbieri was born on 14 Mar 1918 in Paterson, New Jersey, died on 15 Jun 1993 in
Paterson, New Jersey at age 75, and was buried in Holy Sepulchre Cemetery Totowa, NJ. Other names for
Carmine were Izzy and Meno.

General Notes: Possibly moved to Clifton 1934, SS Death Index shows DOB 3/14/1917

Obituary

Carmine Barbieri, 76, died yesterday. Born in Paterson, he lived in Totowa 48 years, moving here four
years ago. Mr. Barbieri was a field supervisor for W.A. Chester Inc., Little Ferry, 27 years, retiring in
1990. He served in the merchant marines, under the jurisdiction of the Coast Guard, during World War II.
He was a member of Franklin Pleasure Club and Italian Circle, both of Paterson. Surviving are his wife,
the former Theresa Talerman; a son, Edward of Wayner a daughter, Gaye Voltarelli of Fairfield; his
mother, Terese (Cece) Barbieri of Totowa; four brothers, Nicholas of Totowa, Benjamin of West Milford,
Rocco of Franklin Lakes and Ronald of Connecticut; four sisters, Jean Barbieri, Josephine Barbieri, Jennie
Sciarra and Nancy Marzella, all of Totowa; six grandchildren and two great-grandchildren.

The Herald-News
Passaic, New Jersey
16 Jun 1993, Wed  •  Page 20

Carmine married Theresa Talerman. Theresa was born in 1915 in Paterson, New Jersey and died on 22
Aug 2003 in New Jersey at age 88.

100 M iii. Nicholas Barbieri was born in 1919 in Paterson, New Jersey and died in 1922 in Paterson, New Jersey at
age 3.

101 M iv. Gabriel R. Barbieri was born on 29 Jan 1920 in Paterson, New Jersey, died on 11 Jan 1984 in Paterson,
New Jersey at age 63, and was buried on 14 Jan 1984 in Holy Sepulchre Cemetery Totowa, NJ. The cause
of his death was Cardiac Pul. Other names for Gabriel were Gabriele R, Rob, and Robbie.

General Notes: Went by the name Robert.  Note son's name Robert Jr.

Obituart

Gabriel Barbieri TOTOWA - Gabriel R. Barbieri, 63, died yesterday at St. Joseph's Hospital and Medical
Center in Paterson. He was born in Paterson and lived most of his life in Totowa. He was a World War II
veteran of the Army Air Corps, and served in the Pacific. He was an electrician for the Heller Heat
Treating Company in Clifton. He was a founding member of the Totowa First Aid Squad, and served for
31 years. He was a Marshall for the Totowa Police Department, a member of the Totowa Republican
Club, and a former Passaic County Republican County Commiteeman. He is survived by his wife, the
former Catherine Fiorello, one son; Robert, of Totowa, his mother, Theresa, of Totowa, seven brothers;
Carmen and Nick of Totowa, Reginald of Florida, Anthony of Maryland, Benjamin of West Milford,



Descendants of G9 Great Grandfather Filippo Antonio Barbieri

29
Produced by Legacy

Rocco of Franklin Lakes, and Ronald of Connecticut. Four sisters, Jenny Sciarra, of Paterson, Philomena
and Josphine of Totowa, and Mrs. Raphial (Nancy) Marzella of Sussex, he is also survived by two
grandchildren. Arrangements by the Festa Funeral Home, 111 Union Blvd, Totowa.

Gabriel married Catherine J. Fiorello on 2 Jun 1946 in New Jersey. Catherine was born on 2 Jan 1919 in
Paterson, New Jersey, died on 2 Sep 2008 in Totowa, NJ at age 89, and was buried on 5 Sep 2008 in Holy
Sepulchre Cemetery Totowa, NJ.  Other names for Catherine were Kate and Katherine.

102 M v. Pacifico B. Barbieri  was born on 6 Jul 1921 in Paterson, New Jersey, died on 28 Dec 1980 in Totowa, NJ
at age 59, and was buried in Holy Sepulchre Cemetery Totowa, NJ. Other names for Pacifico were Pat and
Patsy.

General Notes: No children listed in his obituary

Obituary

PACIFICO "PAT" BARBIERI, 58, of Totowa, died Dec. 28. He was born in Paterson and lived in
Totowa most of his life. He was a packer for the Continental Can Co., Paterson. Surviving are his wife,
Beatrice; his mother, Teresa of Totowa; eight brothers, Benjamin of West Milford, Carmine, Gabriel, and
Nicholas, all of Totowa, Reginald of Sussex, Anthony in Maryland, Rocco of Wayne, and Ronald in
Connecticut; four sisters, Jean, Josephine, and Jcannie Sciarra, all of Totowa, and Nancy Marzelli of
Sussex. The service was Dec. 31 at the Aquino Colonial Funeral Home, 236 Union Ave., Paterson, with
burial in Holy Sepulchre Cemetery, Totowa.

Pacifico married Beatrice Verp. Beatrice was born on 15 Mar 1917 in Beacon, NY, died on 13 Jan 2014
in Wayne, NJ at age 96, and was buried in Staten Island, NY.

103 F vi. Jean P. Barbieri was born on 19 Aug 1922 in Paterson, New Jersey and died on 8 Oct 2009 in Paterson,
New Jersey at age 87. Another name for Jean was Jennie.

General Notes: Obituary

Jean P. BARBIERI

BARBIERI Jean P., age 87 of Little Falls, formerly of Totowa, at rest in Little Falls on October 8, 2009.
Loving sister of Benjamin, Rocco and Ronald Barbieri and Mary Nancy Marzella and the late Carmine,
Gabriel, Pat, Nickolas, Reginald and Anthony Barbieri and Jenny Sciarro and Josephine Barbieri. Also
survived by several nieces and nephews. Born in Paterson, she lived in Totowa for most of her life before
moving to Little Falls. Relatives and friends are invited to attend the funeral from the Festa Memorial
Funeral Home, 111 Union Blvd, Totowa, on Tuesday at 9:30 AM. Funeral Mass to follow at Our Lady of
the Holy Angels R.C. Church, Little Falls at 10 AM. Interment at Holy Sepulchre Cemetery, Totowa.
Friends may call Monday 2-4 and 7-9 PM.

Published in The Record and Herald News on October 10, 200 9

104 F vii. Jennie Barbieri was born on 22 Aug 1923 in Paterson, New Jersey and died on 5 May 2005 in Little
Falls, NJ at age 81.

General Notes: Obituary

SCIARRA - Jennie (nee Barbieri) of Little Falls at rest in Pequannock on May 5, 2005. Beloved wife of
the late Pasquale A. Sciarra. Mother of Patricia A. Tobin and her husband Jim, and Vincent Sciarra and his
long time companion Valerie Peluso. Grandmother of Sean and Kelsey Ann Tobin. Sister of Mary (Dolly)
Nancy Marzella, Phil Barbieri, Rocco Barbieri, Bennie Barbieri and Ronnie Barbieri. Relatives and friends
are invited to attend the funeral from the Festa Memorial Funeral Home, 111 Union Blvd, Totowa on
Monday at 9 AM. Funeral Mass to follow at Our Lady of Holy Angels R.C. Church, Little Falls at 9:30
AM. Interment at Holy Sepulchre Cemetery, Totowa. Friends may call Sunday 2-4 and 7-9 PM. In lieu of
flowers, donations to a charity of your choice would be appreciated. For more information go to
www.festamemorial.com.



Descendants of G9 Great Grandfather Filippo Antonio Barbieri

30
Produced by Legacy

Jennie married Pasquale Sciarra on 27 Jun 1948 in New Jersey. Pasquale was born on 30 Aug 1924 in
Paterson, New Jersey and died on 11 Oct 1979 in Hackensack, NJ at age 55.

Marriage Notes: 1956 Paterson City Directory shows her listed as living with parents with no mention of a
husband.

105 F viii. Josephine R. Barbieri was born on 19 Feb 1925 in Paterson, New Jersey, died on 8 May 2004 in Little
Falls, NJ at age 79, and was buried on 12 May 2004 in Holy Sepulchre Cemetery Totowa, NJ. The cause of
her death was Colon Cancel. Another name for Josephine was Jo.

General Notes: Don't believe she ever married.  When she died she had a brother Ronald living in CT.
Headstone doesn't show a husband.

Obituary

BARBIERI - Josephine of Little Falls, formerly of Totowa, at rest in Paterson on May 8, 2004. Beloved
daughter of the late Reginald and Teresa (nee Cece) Barbieri. Sister of Jean Barbieri, Jennie Sciarra, Nancy
Marzella, Benjamin Barbieri, Rocco Barbieri, Ronald Barbieri and the late Carmine, Gabriel, Pat,
Nicholas, Reginald Jr., and Anthony Barbieri. Also survived by 11 nieces, 10 nephews, 14 grand nieces
and 13 grand nephews. Relatives and friends are invited to attend the funeral from the Festa Memorial
Funeral Home, 111 Union Blvd., Totowa on Wednesday at 9:30 AM. Funeral Mass to follow at Holy
Angels R.C. Church, Little Falls at 10 AM. Interment at Holy Sepulchre Cemetery, Totowa. Friends
may call Tuesday 2-4 and 7-9 PM. In lieu of flowers, donations to The American Diabetes Association,
Memorial Program NCC, PO Box 2680, North Canton, Ohio 44720, would be appreciated. For more
information go to www.festamemorial.com
Published in The Record and Herald News on 5/10/2004.  

106 M ix. Nicholas N. Barbieri was born on 5 Mar 1926 in Paterson, New Jersey, died on 16 Jun 2002 in Paterson,
New Jersey at age 76, and was buried on 19 Jun 2002 in Holy Sepulchre Cemetery Totowa, NJ. Another
name for Nicholas was Nickie.

General Notes: Obituary

Nicholas Barbieri TOTOWA - Nicholas Barbieri, 76, died Saturday. Born in Paterson, he moved here in
1950. Mr. Barbieri was a paper handler for Wood Press, Paterson, before retiring 11 years ago. He was a
World War II U.S. Navy veteran. Surviving are his wife the former Dolores Lombardi; a daughter, Karen
Negrotto of Totowa; three brothers, Ben of West Milford, Rocco of Franklin Lakes and Ronald of
Connecticut; four sisters, Jean Barbieri, Josephine Barbieri, and Nancy Marzella all of Little Falls, and
Jennie Sclarra of Cedar Grove; and a granddaughter.

The Herald-News
Passaic, New Jersey
17 Jun 2002, Mon  •  Page 25

Nicholas married Dolores Lombardi. Dolores was born circa 1928 in Paterson, New Jersey and died on
27 Jul 2014 in Totowa, NJ about age 86.

107 M x. Charles (Reginald C) Barbieri  was born on 19 Jan 1929 in Paterson, New Jersey and died on 17 May
1989 in Titusville, Brevard, FL at age 60. Another name for Charles was Reggie Jr.

General Notes:

Obituary

REGINALD BARBIERI TITUSVILLE Reginald C. Barbieri Jr., 60, a wire former for Allied-Bendix Corp.
in Teterboro, N.J., died Wednesday, May 17, at Jess Parrish Memorial Hospital in Titusville. Mr. Barbieri
moved to Brevard County two months ago from Totowa, NJ., where he was a member of St. James
Catholic Church. He was born in Paterson, NJ. . Survivors include his wife, Helen Barbieri of Titusville;
sons, Carlos Barbieri of Queens, N.Y., Reginald Barbieri III of Paterson and Benjamin Barbieri of South



Descendants of G9 Great Grandfather Filippo Antonio Barbieri

31
Produced by Legacy

Jersey, N.J.; daughters, Theresa Barbieri of Pennsylvania and Dorothy Barbieri of South Jersey; mother,
Theresa Barbieri of Totowa; brothers, Carmine Barbieri of Wayne, NJ., Nicholas Barbieri of Totowa,
Benjamin Barbieri of West Milford, NJ., Rocco Barbieri of Franklin Lakes, N.J., and Ronald Barbieri of
Connecticut; sisters, Jean Barbieri, Josephine Barbieri and Nancy Mar-cella, all of Totowa, Jenny Sciarra
of Virginia Beach, Va.; and three grandchildren. Calling hours are 6 to 8 p.m. today, with a rosary at 7, at
Brevard Funeral Home North in Titusville. Services are at 1 p.m. Saturday at Holy Spirit Catholic Church
in Mims. Burial will be in Oaklawn Memorial Gardens in Titusville.

SS Death Index  155-20-6168

Charles married Helen Garcia. Helen was born on 12 Nov 1928 in New York, Kings, NY and died on 17
Nov 2013 in Titusville, Brevard, FL at age 85.  Another name for Helen was Helen.

Charles next married Dorothy.

108 M xi. Anthony F. Barbieri was born on 28 Oct 1930 in Paterson, New Jersey and died on 27 Nov 1987 in
Joppa, MD at age 57. Other names for Anthony were Antonio and Tony.

Anthony married Marianna Carfi  on 23 Oct 1949. The marriage ended in divorce in 1960. Marianna was
born on 27 Mar 1927 in Paterson, New Jersey and died on 5 Jan 2009 in New Milford, NJ at age 81.
Another name for Marianna was Carfi.

Anthony next married Lorraine Young.

109 F xii. Mary Nancy Barbieri

Mary married Raffaele Marzella . Raffaele was born on 17 Jul 1937 in Paterson, New Jersey and died on
14 Feb 1992 in Paterson, New Jersey at age 54.

110 M xiii. Benjamin Barbieri was born on 1 Feb 1932 in Paterson, New Jersey and died on 24 Sep 2017 in
Paterson, New Jersey at age 85. Another name for Benjamin was Benny.

General Notes: A Benjamin Barbieri who was from Paterson died in West Milford September 26, 2017.
He was 85 years old so he was born circa 1932.  He had lived in West Milford for 47 years so he moved
there circa 1970,  He had also worked at Continental Can as did my Rich's Uncle Joe Mokus.

Marriage annoucement says he and sister Nancy are twins.  DOB's if correct don't support this.

Records show middle initial either B or N.  N is more likely

Police are investigating the cause of death of an 85-year-old man who was found dead Sunday in of his
home's septic system.
According to police, officers responded to the Morsetown Road home Sunday around 5 p.m. after
Benjamin Barbieri's body was found halfway in the pump tank by a family member.According to family,
Barbieri was working on the system since approximately 9 a.m. that morning.The cause of death is under
investigation but police say it could have been anything from natural causes to electrocution.

Benjamin married Elaine Antonette Favati on 11 Oct 1956 in Paterson, New Jersey. Elaine was born on
24 Jul 1936 in Paterson, New Jersey and died on 29 Mar 2017 in New Jersey at age 80.  Other names for
Elaine were Fauati and Elaine Rome.

111 M xiv. Rocco A. Barbieri was born on 25 Aug 1935 in Paterson, New Jersey and died before 2004.

General Notes: Mr. Barbieri brings a combination of financial, business acumen and experience to his
position on Telsource's board of directors. In this role, as in other positions throughout his career, he
couples an in-depth understanding of operational, financial analysis and management skills to bring a new
level of depth and experience to the management team.   Mr. Barbieri's broad-based understanding of
manufacturing operations coupled with his focus on cost control has been instrumental to the Company.

1988 NY Times.  Marshall Cogan, chairman of Knoll International Holdings Inc., said yesterday that Knoll



Descendants of G9 Great Grandfather Filippo Antonio Barbieri

32
Produced by Legacy

had sold its General Felt Industries subsidiary to Merrill Lynch Capital Partners Inc. and Rocco A.
Barbieri, Knoll's president. The agreement to sell the unit, which makes carpeting and pads was reached
last month. No terms were disclosed.

Rocco married Gloria Adele Capozzoli.

112 M xv. Rocco's Twin Barbieri  was born on 29 Aug 1935 in Paterson, New Jersey and died 29 Aug 1935 At
Birth in Paterson, New Jersey.

37.  Ciriaco Antonio Barbieri  (Carmine Antonio (Great Grandfather)  9, Federico Antonio (G2 Grandfather)  8, Raffaele
(G3 Great Grandfather)  7, Stefano Nicola (G4 Great Grandfather)  6, Giovanni Antonio Tommaso (G5 Great Grandfather)
5, Angelo (G6 Great Grandfather)  4, Geronimo (G7 Great Grandfather)  3, Pietro Antonio (G8 Great Grandfather)  2,
Filippo Antonio (G9 Great Grandfather)  1) was born on 11 Jun 1894 in Cerreto Sannita, Italy and died on 14 Dec 1959 in
Montclair, NJ at age 65. Other names for Ciriaco were James, Ariaco and Barber.

Noted events in his life were:

• He immigrated on the SS Liguria on 4 Mar 1901 at Ellis Island.

• He worked at a weaver at a silk mill in 1910 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He worked at a silk worker at Imperial Silk Co East 18th Street and 10th Ave in 1917 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• Military Registration: he registered for WW I, 1917, Paterson, New Jersey.

• He was naturalized on 11 Nov 1917 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He resided at 116 Carlisle Ave in 1920 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He resided at 116 Carlisle Ave in 1925 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He resided at 297 Preakness Ave in 1926 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He resided at 257 Preakness Ave in 1930 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He resided at 16 Rockland Street in 1935 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He was employed in a B and B Silk Mill in 1937 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He resided at 117 Gordon Ave in 1943 in Totowa, NJ.

• He was employed in a The Botany Wolen Mills on Daytion Ave in 1943 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He resided at 96 Union Ave in 1945 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He was employed in a Caldwell as an inspector in 1945 in Paterson, New Jersey.

Ciriaco married Filomena Gagliardo  in 1916. Filomena was born on 28 Sep 1891 in Paterson, New Jersey and died on 29
Mar 1975 in Paterson, New Jersey at age 83.  Another name for Filomena was Delphina.

Noted events in her life were:

• She resided at 116 Carlisle Street in 1920 in Paterson, New Jersey.

Children from this marriage were:
113 F i. Filomena Barbieri was born in 1917 and died circa 1984 in Paterson, New Jersey about age 67. Other

names for Filomena were Lollie, Phil, and Phyliss.

Filomena married Philip Desposito on 30 Jan 1948 in Paterson, New Jersey. Philip was born circa 1915
and died circa 1988 in Paterson, New Jersey about age 73.

114 F ii. Mary Barbieri was born in 1918 in Paterson, New Jersey.

General Notes: A Maria Barbieri married Frank J. Waggenhoffer in NJ in 1936.  On 28 Apr 1937 they had
a son Frank Clifford Waggenhoffer.



Descendants of G9 Great Grandfather Filippo Antonio Barbieri

33
Produced by Legacy

Her name may have been Mary Grace Barbieri

A Mary Grace Barbieri was married in AZ sometime between 1/1/1969 and 12/31/1978

Mary married Floyd D. Gasper. Floyd was born in 1924 and died on 17 Aug 1971 in Covington, KY at
age 47.

115 M iii. Carmine Luca Barbieri was born on 16 Oct 1919 in Paterson, New Jersey and died on 23 Mar 2001 in
New Jersey at age 81.

General Notes: Obituary

Carmine Barbieri KEARNY - Carmine L. Barbieri, 81, died Friday. Bom in Paterson, he lived there 55
years ago. Mr. Barbieri was a chef at Anns Clam Bar, West Orange for 20 years before retiring. He was a
World War II veteran. He was preceded in death by his wife, the former Gloria J. DeCerbo. Surviving are a
son, Joseph of Elmwood Park; a daughter, Carol Ann of West Orange; two brothers, Anthony and Andrew
both of Florida.; three sisters, Margaret Le Pore of Vincetown, Southampton, Josephine De Bouno of
California, and Lucille Lantz of Florida; and four grandchildren. Patrick J. Conte Furneral Home, 274
Market St., Elmwood Park, is in charge of arrangements. March 25, 2001

The Herald-News
Passaic, New Jersey
25 Mar 2001, Sun  •  Page 31

Carmine married Gloria J. DeCerbo in 1944 in New Jersey. Gloria was born circa 1923.

116 M iv. Anthony Mathew Barbieri  was born on 29 Mar 1921 in Paterson, New Jersey, died on 1 Apr 2004 in
Seminole, Pinellas, FL at age 83, and was buried in Laurel Grove Cemetery Totowa, NJ. Another name for
Anthony was Tossie.

General Notes: Tossie worked at the mill that was owned by Reginaldo Charles (Ciriaco) Barbieri and his
two brothers.  The mill was next door to his wife Florence aunts house.  Her parents would take her and
her sister to visit the mill.  Flo would watch Tossie work at the mill from her aunts porch.  He would sneak
out and take her for rides on his bike.  She was 15 years old.

Note - his nickname was Tossie.  Rich Barbieri worked for him at his gas station while going to college.

Obituary

Anthony Barbieri WEST MILFORD —  Services were held for Anthony Matthew Barbieri, 83, of
Seminole, Fla., who died on Thursday, April 1, 2004. He was a former resident of this township. Born in
Paterson, Mr. Barbieri lived there and in West Milford before moving to Seminole. He was a custodian at
Pinellas County School, Pinellas, Fla., and a volunteer for the Election Board, Seminole. Also, he was a
member of the Tamarac Golf Club. A U.S. Navy veteran of World War II, he was a member of the
American Legion as well. Arrangements were by the Festa Memorial Funeral Home, Totowa. Mr. Barbieri
is survived by his wife, the former Florence Tarsitano; his son, James, of Wall Township; his daughter,
Veronica Bergman, of Virginia; his brother, Andrew, of New Port Richey, Fla.; his sisters, Lucille,
Margaret, and Josephine; five grandchildren; and four great-grandchildren.

Anthony married Florence Tarsitano  in 1941 in Paterson, New Jersey. Florence was born on 12 Dec
1922 in New York and died on 27 Aug 2012 in Manasquan, NJ at age 89.

117 F v. Josephine Agnes Barbieri  was born on 22 Aug 1922 in Paterson, New Jersey and died on 7 Feb 2020 in
Wayne, NJ at age 97.

General Notes: 2004 Obituary for brother Anthony says she survived him. although she's not listed as
living in husband's obituary



Descendants of G9 Great Grandfather Filippo Antonio Barbieri

34
Produced by Legacy

Obituary for mother lists her as Josephine Dibuno.

Josephine married Samuel Girlando in 1942 in Paterson, New Jersey. Samuel was born on 19 Jan 1914
in Palermo, Italy, died on 5 Apr 1965 in Paterson, New Jersey at age 51, and was buried on 9 Apr 1965 in
Arlington National Cemetary.

Josephine next married DiBuono.

118 M vi. James Barbieri was born in 1924 in Paterson, New Jersey, died in Aug 1932 in Paterson, New Jersey at
age 8, and was buried on 2 Sep 1932 in Holy Sepulchre Cemetery Totowa, NJ. The cause of his death was
Fell.

119 F vii. Lucy V. Barbieri was born on 13 May 1925 in Paterson, New Jersey and died on 18 Aug 2015 in New
Jersey at age 90. Another name for Lucy was Lucielle.

General Notes: Obituary says she was born abt 1915.

Obituary for mother shows Lucy as Mrs. Robert Lowrie of East Orange, NJ  NJ marriage index shows
Lucille M. Barbieri marrying Robert E. Lowrie Apr 1971 in East Orange, NJ

1971 a Lucille M. Morgan married Robert E. Lowrie in NJ.  Believe the two marriage records are
duplicates showing both her maiden and previous husband last names.

Obituary for father shows her as Mrs. Thomas Morgan but father died in 1959 which was before any
1971 marriage.

Thomas Morgan died 1962 so it appears Lucy married him first and then married Robert Lowrie in 1971.

Headstone in Mount Olivet Cemetery Bloomfield, Essex County, New Jersey, USA shows Thomas P.
Morgan 1904 - 1980 and Lucy V. Cavanaugh Morgan 1914 - 2010.   Not the same.

Lucy married Thomas J. Morgan . Thomas died in Jan 1962.

Lucy next married Robert E. Lowrie.

120 F viii. Margaret Barbieri  was born on 18 Oct 1925 in Paterson, New Jersey and died on 12 Oct 2011 at age 85.

Margaret married Marino LePore on 6 Oct 1947 in Paterson, New Jersey. Marino was born on 13 Aug
1924 in Paterson, New Jersey.  Another name for Marino was Red.

121 F ix. Josephine Barbieri was born in 1927 in Paterson, New Jersey, died in Aug 1930 in Paterson, New Jersey
at age 3, and was buried on 5 Aug 1930 in Holy Sepulchre Cemetery Totowa, NJ.

General Notes: Parents were probably Ciriaco and Filomena because Josephine is buried in the same
location Filomena

122 M x. Andrew James Barbieri  was born on 26 Nov 1928 in Paterson, New Jersey. Another name for Andrew
was M. Andrew.

General Notes: 2004 obituary for brother Anthony says Andrew survived him.

Andrew married Laura M. Laura was born on 28 Apr 1925 and died on 23 Dec 2011 in New Port Richie,
FL at age 86.

38.  Nicola Joseph Barbieri  (Carmine Antonio (Great Grandfather)  9, Federico Antonio (G2 Grandfather)  8, Raffaele
(G3 Great Grandfather)  7, Stefano Nicola (G4 Great Grandfather)  6, Giovanni Antonio Tommaso (G5 Great Grandfather)
 5, Angelo (G6 Great Grandfather)  4, Geronimo (G7 Great Grandfather)  3, Pietro Antonio (G8 Great Grandfather)
2, Filippo Antonio (G9 Great Grandfather)  1) was born on 7 Apr 1897 in Cantalupo, Italy, died on 28 Dec 1968 in Wayne,
NJ at age 71, and was buried on 31 Dec 1968 in Holy Sepulchre Cemetery Totowa, NJ. Other names for Nicola were Nicholas,
Nick and Barber.

General Notes: Obituary



Descendants of G9 Great Grandfather Filippo Antonio Barbieri

35
Produced by Legacy

Services will be held tomorrow for Nicholas Barbieri. 71, of 45 Hartwick Lane, who died Saturday at St. Josephs
Hospital, Paterson. His funeral will be at the DeLuccia Funeral Home in Paterson at 9 a.m. for a 9:30 Mass at St. Marys
R.C. Church in Paterson. Bom in Italy, Mr. Barbieri had lived here 66 years and had been a millwright for the Wright
Aeronautical Division before retiring four years ago. He was a World War I Army veteran. Surviving are his wife, the
former Rose Casper: two sons. Carmine and Nicholas Jr. of Paterson; a daughter, Mrs. George (Lena) Pizza of Wayne;
three brothers, Charles of Totowa, Chris of Red Bank and Pat of Detroit; a sister, Mrs. James (Carmella) Lamparello of
Wayne and seven grandchildren.

Noted events in his life were:

• He immigrated on the SS Liguria on 4 Mar 1901 at Ellis Island.

• He resided at 116 West Twenty Seventh Street in 1910 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He was naturalized in 1915 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He resided at 114 Carlisle Ave in 1917 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• Military Registration: 30 Jan 1919, Paterson, New Jersey.

• He resided at 96 Carlisle Ave with his parents and wife in 1920 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He resided at 114 Carlisle Ave in 1925 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He resided at 20 Murray Ave in 1926 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He worked at a spinner in 1926 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He resided at 120 Dixon Ave in 1930 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He resided at 297 Preakness Ave in 1935 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He resided at 297 Preakness Ave in 1940 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He was employed in a laundomat in 1940 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He resided at 297 Preakness Ave in 1942 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He was employed in a WA Corp in 1945 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He resided at 297 Preakness Ave in 1964 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He was employed in a machinst at CW Corp in 1964 in Paterson, New Jersey.

Nicola married Rose Casper in 1919 in Paterson, New Jersey. Rose was born on 10 Oct 1898 in Wayne, NJ, died on 29
Apr 1976 in Wayne, NJ at age 77, and was buried on 3 May 1976 in Holy Sepulchre Cemetery Totowa, NJ.  Another name
for Rose was Kasper.

Noted events in her life were:

• She resided at 114 Carlisle Street in 1917 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• She resided at 45 Hardwick Lane in 1976 in West Orange, NJ.

Children from this marriage were:
123 F i. Lena Barbieri was born on 27 Apr 1924 in Paterson, New Jersey and died on 11 Aug 2010 in New Jersey

at age 86.

General Notes: Marriage

Miss Lena Barblerl. daughterr of Mr. and Mrs. Michael Barblerl of 287 Preakness avenue, became the
bride of George Pizza, son of Mr. and Mrs. Ernest Pizza of 417 Straight Street, at a double ring ceremony
in Our Lady of Pompei R. C. Church on Sunday afternoon. The church was decorated with palms and
white bows marked the pews. Mrs. Jennie (?) sang "Ave Maria." The bride, given in marriage by her
father, wore a gown of white satin made with a sweetheart neckline and a Ions train. Her veil was attached



Descendants of G9 Great Grandfather Filippo Antonio Barbieri

36
Produced by Legacy

to a madonna head piece with orange blossoms and she carried cala lilies. Miss Anna Barblerl. cousin of
the bride, was her maid of honor. She wore a maroon frock with matching headdress and carried talisman
roses. The bridesmaids were the Misses Philomena Barblerl, Josephine Calarito, and Anna Lenaro of
Paterson and Miss Holanda Pennacchio of Passaic; They wore frocks of dusty roses made with full net
skirts over taffeta. Their headpieces matched their gowns and they carried talisman roses. Joseph Pizza
was best man for his brother

Lena married George Pizza.

124 M ii. Samuel J. Barbieri was born circa 1925. Another name for Samuel was Sambo.

125 M iii. Nicholas D. Barbieri was born on 12 Jul 1927 in Paterson, New Jersey and died on 24 Dec 2008 in West
Paterson, NJ at age 81.

General Notes: Obituary

BARBIERI Nicholas D., age 81, of West Paterson, passed away December 24, 2008. He proudly served his
country as a member of the United States Navy serving during World War II. He worked as an engineer for
Singer Kearfott, West Paterson before retiring. He was a parishioner of St. Bonaventure Church, Paterson.
He was also an honorary member of the West Paterson Fire Company # 3. Devoted husband to the late
Madeline (nee Vetere). Beloved father to Linda Zisa and grandfather to Larry Zisa. He is also survived by
sister-in-law Florence Friedman, nephew Mark Friedman, and many nieces and nephews.

Note
Doesn't mention any Barbieri relatives

SS Death Index shows SS card issued in NY

Nicholas married Madeline Vetere on 2 Aug 1948 in Bronx, NY. Madeline was born on 22 Jun 1928 in
Bronx, NY, died on 14 Jan 2008 in Paterson, New Jersey at age 79, and was buried on 18 Jan 2008 in Holy
Sepulchre Cemetery Totowa, NJ. The cause of her death was Cardio Pul. Arrest.

126 M iv. Carmine Patrick Barbieri was born on 17 Mar 1929 in Paterson, New Jersey, died on 15 Jun 1992 in
Paterson, New Jersey at age 63, and was buried on 18 Jun 1992 in Holy Sepulchre Cemetery Totowa, NJ.
The cause of his death was Coronary Artery. Another name for Carmine was Tillywinks.

General Notes: US Social Security Index shows DOB 17 Mar 1928.  Carmine did the wiring on Angelo
Barbieri's house in West Milford, NJ

Carmine Barbieri Electrician TOTOWA Carmine P. Barbieri, 63, died yesterday. Bom in Paterson, he lived
in Totowa since 1986. A licensed electrical contractor, he owned and operated Totowa Electrical
Contractors, Totowa, 40 years. He was a parishioner of St. Gerard's R.C. Church, Paterson, and a member
of its Senior Citizens Club. Mr. Barbieri was member and past president of Passaic County Electrical
Contractors Association. He was a former commissioner of Patersons Building Department. He formerly
owned (?) Custom Builders. His first wife, the former Anna Cascone, died in 1986. Surviving are his wife,
the former Marie Zoppo; a son, John of West Paterson; a daughter, Ann Angotti of North Haledon; a
brother, Nicholas of Paterson; a sister, Lena Pizza of Wayne; and four grandchildren. Services are 9 a.m.
Thursday at Festa Memorial Funeral Home, 111 Union Blvd., Totowa, and 9:30 a.m. at St. Gerard's
Church.

The Herald-News
Passaic, New Jersey
16 Jun 1992, Tue  •  Page 8

Carmine married Marie Zoppo.

Carmine next married Anne Cascone in Sep 1950 in Paterson, New Jersey. Anne was born on 17 Mar
1932 in New Jersey and died on 10 Mar 1986 in New Jersey at age 53.



Descendants of G9 Great Grandfather Filippo Antonio Barbieri

37
Produced by Legacy

39.  Maria Grazia Barbieri  (Carmine Antonio (Great Grandfather)  9, Federico Antonio (G2 Grandfather)  8, Raffaele
(G3 Great Grandfather)  7, Stefano Nicola (G4 Great Grandfather)  6, Giovanni Antonio Tommaso (G5 Great Grandfather)
5, Angelo (G6 Great Grandfather)  4, Geronimo (G7 Great Grandfather)  3, Pietro Antonio (G8 Great Grandfather)  2,
Filippo Antonio (G9 Great Grandfather)  1) was born in Jan 1899 in Cerreto Sannita, Italy and died in Aug 1949 in Newark,
NJ at age 50. Another name for Maria was Mary.

General Notes: DOD might be Nov 1967 Paterson, NJ.  Lot of records for Newark, NJ but can't confirm its her

Died after her father but before her mother so 1945 - 1951.  DOD not confirmed but likely

Noted events in her life were:

• She immigrated on the SS Liguria on 4 Mar 1901 at Ellis Island.

• She resided at 116 West Twenty Seventh Street in 1910 in Paterson, New Jersey.

Maria married Gabriele R. Cece in 1917 in Paterson, New Jersey. Gabriele was born on 12 Apr 1894 in Cerreto Sannita,
Italy.

Noted events in his life were:

• He had a residence in Newark, NJ.

Children from this marriage were:
127 M i. Anthony P. Cece was born in 1918 in New Jersey and died in 1978 at age 60.

128 F ii. Angelina Cece was born in 1921 in Newark, NJ. Another name for Angelina was Dorothy.

129 M iii. Carmine G. Cece was born on 22 Oct 1922 in Newark, NJ and died in Jan 1978 at age 55.

130 M iv. Gabriel R. Cece was born on 4 Nov 1925 in Newark, NJ and died on 29 Sep 1991 at age 65.

40.  Grandfather Christopher Emerico Barbieri  (Carmine Antonio (Great Grandfather)  9, Federico Antonio (G2
Grandfather)  8, Raffaele (G3 Great Grandfather)  7, Stefano Nicola (G4 Great Grandfather)  6, Giovanni Antonio
Tommaso (G5 Great Grandfather)  5, Angelo (G6 Great Grandfather)  4, Geronimo (G7 Great Grandfather)  3, Pietro
Antonio (G8 Great Grandfather)  2, Filippo Antonio (G9 Great Grandfather)  1) was born on 22 Nov 1902 in Paterson,
NJ, died in Sep 1972 in Butler, Morris, NJ at age 69, and was buried on 21 Sep 1972 in Holy Sepulcher Cemetery Totowa, NJ.
The cause of his death was congenitive heart failure. Other names for Christopher were Columbus and Urmp.

General Notes: Birth certificate shows place of birth as 47 Cross Street Paterson, NJ.  The birth certificate originally
said Christopher Emerico Barbieri.  Parents were Filomena Petronzi and Carmino Barniere.  On May 27, 1941
Filomena had Christopher's birth certificate changed to read Christopher Emerico Barniere.   Christopher and his future
wife both worked as weavers in a silk mill.  Is that how they met?  Many Barbieri's worked at Imperial Silk Mill.  Is
that where they worked?

Obituary
Christopher Barbieri, 68 WEST MILFORD Christopher Barbieri, 68, of 259 High Crest Drive, died Monday in
Hartwyck Nursing Home, Cedar Grove. Born in Paterson, where he lived most of his life, he moved to this township a
short time ago, Before his retirement, he was employed as a millwright by the Wright Aeronautical Corp. Mr. Barbieri
was a member of the Franklin Pleasure Club of Paterson. The funeral will be at 8.45 a.m. Thursday from the Aquino
Colonial Home, 236 Union Ave., Paterson, followed by a 9:30 a.m. Mass of the Resurrection In St. Mary's R.C.
Church, Pompton Lakes. Interment will be In Holy Sepulchre Cemetery, Totowa. Predeceased by his wife, the former
Elizabeth Marrich, in August, 1961, he leaves four sons; two daughters,  Angelo and Albert, both of West Milford,
Charles of Paterson and Robert of East Paterson; two daughters, Mrs. Richard (Phyllis) Harland of Louisville, Ky. and
Mrs. Joseph (Marie) Mokoi of Pompton Lakes; a brother, Patrick of Wayne; 15 grandchildren and four great-
grandchildren.



Descendants of G9 Great Grandfather Filippo Antonio Barbieri

38
Produced by Legacy

Noted events in his life were:

• He resided at 116 West Twenty Seventh Street in 1910 in Paterson, NJ.

• He worked at a Weaver at a silk mill in 1920 in Paterson, NJ.

• He resided at 114 Carlisle Ave in 1920 in Paterson, NJ.

• He worked at a Weaver at a silk mill in 1930 in Paterson, NJ.

• He resided at 305 Preakness Ave in 1930 in Paterson, NJ.

• He was employed in a B and B Silk Mill in 1935 in Paterson, NJ.

• He resided at 29 Preakness Ave in 1935 in Paterson, NJ.

• He resided at 295 Edmond Ave in 1940 in Paterson, NJ.

• In 1948 he owned a 3 family home at 48 Jasper Street Paterson, NJ (Passaic County).  His son Angelo and family
lived on the 3rd floor, Chris and Elizabeth on the 2nd floor and son Carmine and family on the first floor.

• He was employed in a Curtiss-Wright Corporation in 1950 in Paterson, NJ.

Christopher married Rosaria Medici  in 1922 in Paterson, NJ. Rosaria was born on 14 Sep 1901 in Polla, Italy, died on 11
Aug 1961 in Pompton Lakes, NJ at age 59, and was buried on 14 Aug 1961 in Holy Sepulcher Cemetery Totowa, NJ. The
cause of her death was Cerebral hemorage, hypertension and diabetes.  Other names for Rosaria were Lizzie and Elizabeth
Marrich.

Marriage Notes: Married at Our Lady of Pompei Church 70 Murray Ave Paterson, Paterson NJ by Reverand Gaetano
Fonti.  Witnesses were James Barbieri (presumably Ciriaco) and Rowe Rowe.

Noted events in her life were:

• She immigrated on 4 Jun 1904 to Ellis Island.

• She worked at a Weaver in 1920 in Paterson, NJ.

Children from this marriage were:
131 M i. Charles Carmine Barbieri was born on 30 Nov 1922 in Paterson, New Jersey, died on 6 May 1991 in

Paterson, New Jersey at age 68, and was buried in George Washington Memorial Park Paramus, NJ. Other
names for Charles were Charles and Pernie.

General Notes: Nickname Pernie was because as a child he would ask "Give me a pernie."  He couldn't
pronounce penny

Obituary

CHARLES BARBIERI, 69, of Paterson died Monday. Born in Paterson, he was a lifelong reident. Mr.
Barbieri, also known as Pernie, was a self-employed tax accountant. An Army veteran of World War II, he
was a member of Franklin Pleasure Club, Paterson. Survivors include his wife, the former Trina Hemkes; a
daughter, Mena Trombino of Deltona, Fla., two sisters, Marie Mokos of Virginia Beach, Va., and Dolly
Harland of Florida; two brothers, Robert of Toms River and Albert of West Milford; six grandchildren;
and five great-grandchildren. Services are 10 a.m. Thursday at Aquino Funeral Home, 236 Union Ave.,
Paterson:.

Charles married Estelle Mae Mc Farlan  in 1943 in Paterson, New Jersey. Estelle was born on 10 Aug
1923 in Newfoundland, NJ and died on 1 Sep 2002 in Debary, Volusia, FL at age 79.  Another name for
Estelle was Stella.

Charles next married Trina Hemkes in Dec 1982 in Glen Rock, NJ. Trina was born on 27 Oct 1920 in St.
Jacob Car, Netherlands and died on 26 Jan 2006 at age 85.

132 M ii. Father Angelo Barbieri was born on 10 May 1924 in Paterson, New Jersey and died on 21 Dec 1988 in
Redington Beach, FL at age 64. Another name for Angelo was Ang.



Descendants of G9 Great Grandfather Filippo Antonio Barbieri

39
Produced by Legacy

General Notes: Birth certificate shows parents as Elizabeth Marrich and Columbus Barbieri.  Member
Franklin Pleasure Club Paterson, NJ

Obituary
ANGELO BARBIERI, 64, of Redington Beach, Fla., died Wednesday. Born in Paterson, he lived there
and in West Milford before moving to Redington Beach in 1973. Mr. Barbieri worked at the Bilmar Hotel,
Redington Beach. He was an Navy veteran of World War II, and a member of the Bath-Yacht Club,
Redington Beach. Survivors include his wife, Leona J.; a son, Richard of Vernon, Conn.; a daughter,
Sheryl Engle of Seminole, Fla.; three brothers, Charles of Paterson, Albert of West Milford and Robert of
Seaside Park; two sisters, Philomena Harland of Seminole and Marie Mokos of Pompton Lakes; and five
grandchildren. Services are 4 p.m. Thursday at Indian Rocks Chapel, Indian Rocks Beach, Fla.
Arrangements are by Moss-Feaster Guardian Fuenral holme, Indian Rocks Beach.

Angelo married Antoinette Ethel Sisti on 21 Mar 1946 in Paterson, New Jersey. The marriage ended in
divorce on 28 Feb 1947. Antoinette was born in 1925 in Paterson, New Jersey and died on 5 May 2000 in
Wayne, NJ at age 75.

Angelo next married Mother Leona Jennie Loeffler  on 11 Jul 1947 in Paterson, New Jersey. Leona was
born on 22 Jun 1927 in Paterson, NJ and died on 16 Nov 2019 in Palm Harbor, FL at age 92.  Another
name for Leona was Lee.

133 M iii. Robert A. Barbieri was born on 10 Jan 1925 in New Jersey and died on 27 Jan 2000 in Toms River, NJ
at age 75.

Robert married Brigida C. Papa.

134 F iv. Philomena Barbieri was born in 1930 in New Jersey and died on 24 Dec 2017 in Goshen, KY at age 87.
Other names for Philomena were Dolly and Phyliss.

General Notes: Marriage

The marriages of Miss Phyllis Barbieri to Richard Harland. of 517 Union Ave., and Miss Marie Barbieri.
to Joseph Mokos, of 28 Washington Ave., were solemnized recently at a double wedding ceremony in St.
Mary's R. C. Church Tthe Rev. Joseph Brestel, pastor of the Church of the Holy Spirit, Pequannock,
performed the ceremony which was followed by a reception at the Cedar Cliff Hotel for the immediate
families. The Barbieri sisters are the daughters of Mr. and Mrs. Christopher Barbieri. 48 Jasper St. Miss
Phyllis Barbieri. given In marriage by her father, was attired in a waltz length gown of white nylon lulle
over satin, embroidered with lace medalions. Her veil of French illusion wai trimmed with seed pearls and
she carried a nosegay of white carnations and white orchids. Miss Marie Barbieri given In marriage by her
brother wore a waltz length gown of white nylon tulle over satin panelled with lace. Her veil of French
illusion was studded with sequins and carried a nosegay of -vhite carnations and white orchids, Maid of
honor. Miss Vicki Boujack, wore a waltz length dress of nymph green nylon tulle net and carried a nosegay
of yellow carnations trimmed with green. Best man was Michael Hader. During tne ceremony, the church
soloist rendered "Ave Maria" and "Mother at Thy Feet Is Kneerlng." The mother of the brides wore a
dress of navy blue lace with white accessories and a white orchid corsage. Mrs. Bert Harland wore a
powder blue lace dress with pink accessories and an orchid corsage. Mrs. Stephen Mokos. wore a powder
blue lace dress with black accessories and an orchid corsage. After the wedding a trip to the Poconos.

Philomena married Richard Allen Harland on 26 Aug 1954 in Paterson, New Jersey. Richard was born
on 23 Nov 1931 in Paterson, New Jersey, died on 28 Sep 2014 in Kentucky at age 82, and was buried in
Bay Pines, Pinellas County, Florida.

135 F v. Marie M. Barbieri

Marie married Joseph David Mokos . Joseph was born on 17 Feb 1932 in Paterson, New Jersey and died
on 25 Sep 2008 in Murrells Inlet, Georgetown, SC at age 76.

136 M vi. Albert Peter Barbieri was born on 8 Apr 1933 in New Jersey and died on 30 Jun 2002 in Murrells Inlet,
Georgetown, SC at age 69. The cause of his death was Cancer. Another name for Albert was Abby.



Descendants of G9 Great Grandfather Filippo Antonio Barbieri

40
Produced by Legacy

General Notes: grandchildren Ryann, Andrew, Leesah, Katie, Lathom and Bennett.

Same DOB as sister Marie

Engaged Apr 1955 while in the Army

Albert married Phyliss Harding  about 1955 in New Jersey. Phyliss was born on 21 May 1932 in Clifton,
NJ and died on 15 Oct 2016 in Murrells Inlet, Georgetown, SC at age 84.

41.  Pacifico J. Barbieri  (Carmine Antonio (Great Grandfather)  9, Federico Antonio (G2 Grandfather)  8, Raffaele (G3
Great Grandfather)  7, Stefano Nicola (G4 Great Grandfather)  6, Giovanni Antonio Tommaso (G5 Great Grandfather)  5,
Angelo (G6 Great Grandfather)  4, Geronimo (G7 Great Grandfather)  3, Pietro Antonio (G8 Great Grandfather)  2,
Filippo Antonio (G9 Great Grandfather)  1) was born on 30 Sep 1905 in Paterson, New Jersey and died on 14 Sep 1990 in
Wayne, NJ at age 84. Other names for Pacifico were J. Patrick, Pat, Pasty and Patrick J, Patrick, and Barber.

General Notes: May have lived in Ohio sometime.  Obituary for his borther Nicola Joseph lists him as living in Detroit
in 1968.

Noted events in his life were:

• He resided at 116 West Twenty Seventh Street in 1910 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He resided at 114 Carlisle Street in 1920 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He worked as a Bookkeeper at a bakery in 1930.

• He resided at Eighth Ave in 1930 in Hawthorne, NJ.

• He resided at Eight Ave in 1940 in Hawthorne, NJ.

• He resided at 3808 Brewster Rd in 1959 in Detroit, MI.

Pacifico married Virginia Grove in 1928 in Paterson, New Jersey. Virginia was born on 17 Feb 1904 in Maryland and died
on 28 Jul 1990 in Morris, NJ at age 86.  Another name for Virginia was Jean.

Children from this marriage were:
137 F i. Olive G. Barbieri was born in 1929 in New Jersey. Another name for Olive was June.

General Notes: 1930 census shows her as daughter of Pacifico and Virginia Grove.  Born 1929.  1940
census shows her living with parents, divorced but listed as daughter in-law

Olive married Sheldrake.

138 F ii. June Barbieri was born on 6 Jun 1929 in Paterson, New Jersey and died on 15 Jul 2008 in New Jersey at
age 79.

General Notes: If DOB and DOD is correct last residence was 10956, New City, Rockland, New York

June married Malcom Marquith .

42.  Carmela M. Barbieri  (Carmine Antonio (Great Grandfather)  9, Federico Antonio (G2 Grandfather)  8, Raffaele (G3
Great Grandfather)  7, Stefano Nicola (G4 Great Grandfather)  6, Giovanni Antonio Tommaso (G5 Great Grandfather)  5,
Angelo (G6 Great Grandfather)  4, Geronimo (G7 Great Grandfather)  3, Pietro Antonio (G8 Great Grandfather)  2, Filippo
Antonio (G9 Great Grandfather)  1) was born on 3 Jun 1908 in Paterson, New Jersey and died on 3 Jul 1989 in Wayne, NJ at
age 81.

General Notes: Godmother to Philomena (Dolly) Barbieri

Noted events in her life were:

• She had a residence in Wayne, NJ.



Descendants of G9 Great Grandfather Filippo Antonio Barbieri

41
Produced by Legacy

• She resided at 116 West Twenty Seventh Street in 1910 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• She resided at 122 Carlisle Ave in 1930 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• She had a residence in 1934 in Newark, NJ.

Carmela married Vincenzo Lampariello in 1933 in Paterson, New Jersey. Vincenzo was born on 27 Apr 1903 and died in
Sep 1971 in Wayne, NJ at age 68.

Noted events in his life were:

• He had a residence in 1934 in Newark, NJ.

The child from this marriage was:
139 M i. Vito Lampariello

44.  Elizabeth Barbieri (Pacifico Antonio  9, Federico Antonio (G2 Grandfather)  8, Raffaele (G3 Great Grandfather)  7,
Stefano Nicola (G4 Great Grandfather)  6, Giovanni Antonio Tommaso (G5 Great Grandfather)  5, Angelo (G6 Great
Grandfather)  4, Geronimo (G7 Great Grandfather)  3, Pietro Antonio (G8 Great Grandfather)  2, Filippo Antonio (G9 Great
Grandfather)  1) was born on 8 Sep 1901 in Paterson, New Jersey and died on 29 Mar 1989 in Lincoln Park Morris County NJ
at age 87. Another name for Elizabeth was Lizzie.

Noted events in her life were:

• She resided at 116 West Twenty Seventh Street in 1910 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• She worked at a winder in a silk mill in 1920 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• She resided at 122 Carlisle Ave in 1920 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• She resided at 117 Dixon Ave in 1926 in Paterson, New Jersey.

Elizabeth married Michael DeMaio  circa 1926 in Paterson, New Jersey. Michael was born circa 1902 in Connecticut and
died in 1958 about age 56.

Noted events in his life were:

• He resided at 120 Dixon Ave in 1930 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He resided at 120 Dixon Ave in 1940 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He had a residence in 1947 in Paterson, New Jersey.

Children from this marriage were:
140 M i. Alexander DeMaio

141 M ii. Joseph DeMaio was born in 1932 in Paterson, New Jersey and died on 28 Feb 2014 in Barneget, NJ at
age 82.

Joseph married Phyllis Vasile . Phyllis died after 2014.

45.  Carmella Barbieri  (Pacifico Antonio  9, Federico Antonio (G2 Grandfather)  8, Raffaele (G3 Great Grandfather)  7,
Stefano Nicola (G4 Great Grandfather)  6, Giovanni Antonio Tommaso (G5 Great Grandfather)  5, Angelo (G6 Great
Grandfather)  4, Geronimo (G7 Great Grandfather)  3, Pietro Antonio (G8 Great Grandfather)  2, Filippo Antonio (G9 Great
Grandfather)  1) was born in Mar 1903 in Paterson, New Jersey and died circa 1965 about age 62.

Noted events in her life were:

• She resided at 116 West Twenty Seventh Street in 1910 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• She worked at a spinner at a silk mill. in 1920 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• She resided at 122 Carlisle Ave in 1920 in Paterson, New Jersey.



Descendants of G9 Great Grandfather Filippo Antonio Barbieri

42
Produced by Legacy

• She resided at 120 Dixon Ave in 1930 in Paterson, New Jersey.

Carmella married Lavargna.

Noted events in his life were:

• He resided at 120 Dixon Ave in 1930 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He had a residence in 1947 in Paterson, New Jersey.

The child from this marriage was:
142 M i. Alexander Lavargna was born on 31 Oct 1928 in Paterson, New Jersey and died on 10 Nov 1994 at age

66.

50.  Mathew A. Barbieri  (Pacifico Antonio  9, Federico Antonio (G2 Grandfather)  8, Raffaele (G3 Great Grandfather)
7, Stefano Nicola (G4 Great Grandfather)  6, Giovanni Antonio Tommaso (G5 Great Grandfather)  5, Angelo (G6 Great
Grandfather)  4, Geronimo (G7 Great Grandfather)  3, Pietro Antonio (G8 Great Grandfather)  2, Filippo Antonio (G9
Great Grandfather)  1) was born in 1912 in Paterson, New Jersey, died on 9 May 1969 in Paterson, New Jersey at age 57, and
was buried on 13 May 1969 in Holy Sepulchre Cemetery Totowa, NJ. The cause of his death was Carcinoma of Brain. Another
name for Mathew was Martin.

General Notes: Obituary

Matthew Barbieri PATERSON Funeral services will be tomorrow for Matthew A. Barbieri, 57, of 258 Berkshire Ave.,
who died Friday at home. He was born in Paterson and lived in the Stoney Road section for 46 years. He operated a
barber shop for 25 years on Nagle Street and for the last 14 years he worked for the Paterson Public Works. He was
past president of the Pompei Lyceum and a member of the Master Journeymen Barbers Association. Surviving are his
widow, the former Mary D'Annunzio; a son, Pat, who is a member of the Paterson Police Department; a daughter, Mrs.
Bart (Joanne) Zisa of Little Falls; a brother, Anthony of Paterson; four sisters, Mrs. Elizabeth DeMaio of Little Ferry,
Mrs. Sarah Carangelo of Bayonne, Mrs. Alfred (Mamie) Giannetti and Mrs. Salvatorre (Catherine) Giannetti both of
West Paterson. Services will be 9 a. m. from the Aquino Colonial Funeral Home, 236 Union Ave. and at 9:30 a. m. a
mass will be offered in St. Gerard's R. C. Church. Burial will be in . Holy Sepulchre Cemetery, Totowa. Friends may
call today from 2 to 5 and 7 to 10 p. m.

The Morning Call
Paterson, New Jersey
12 May 1969, Mon  •  Page 28

Noted events in his life were:

• He resided at 122 Carlisle Ave in 1920 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He worked at a Barber in 1930 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He resided at 117 Dixon Ave in 1930 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He was employed in a barber at 78 Nagle Street in 1935 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He resided at 117 Dixon in 1935 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He resided at 117 Dixon Ave in 1940 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He was employed in a 78 Nagle Street as a barber in 1945 in Paterson, New Jersey.

Mathew married Mary D'Annuzio. Mary was born in 1914, died in Sep 1990 in Paterson, New Jersey at age 76, and was
buried on 22 Sep 1990 in Holy Sepulchre Cemetery Totowa, NJ.

Noted events in her life were:

• She resided at 101 Blvd. in 1990 in Pequannock, NJ.



Descendants of G9 Great Grandfather Filippo Antonio Barbieri

43
Produced by Legacy

Children from this marriage were:
143 M i. Pacifico P. Barbieri  was born on 4 Sep 1927 in Paterson, New Jersey and died on 19 Jun 2015 in Brick

Twsp, NJ at age 87. Another name for Pacifico was Patrick.

General Notes: Obituary

BARBIERI Pacifico P., 78 of Brick, NJ formerly of Paterson, passed away on June 19, 2015. Beloved
husband of Dorothy (Zangara) Barbieri. Dear uncle to Bart M. Zisa of Los Gatos, CA. He is also survived
by one grandniece and two grandnephews. Mr. Barbieri was born in Paterson, he lived there for most of
his life, in the last 20 years he spent time staying in his homes in Brick, NJ and Naples, FL. He was a
police officer with the City of Paterson for many years. The Family will receive their friends on July 7th,
2015 from 5 to 8 PM at the Aquino Colonial Funeral Home 470 Colfax Avenue, Clifton (973) 956-1700.
A memorial Service will be held that same day at 7:30 PM. www.aquinofh.com

The Herald-News
Passaic, New Jersey
06 Jul 2015, Mon  •  Page B4

My records show he was born in 1927 which would make him 88 years old not 78.  Also, Pacifico P.
Barbieri married Dorothy Ventura in 1973 in Paterson.  Records show that in 1962 Dorothy Zangara
married John Ventura so her maiden name was Zangara and her name from the first marriage was Ventura.

There was a policeman named Barbieri in the Denzel Washington movie "The Hurricane" which took
place in Paterson, NJ

No children listed in the obituary.

Pacifico married Dorothy B. Zangara in Oct 1973 in Totowa, NJ. Dorothy was born about 1930 in
Passaic County, NJ and died in Brick Twsp, NJ.

144 F ii. Joanne Barbieri was born on 13 Nov 1945 in New Jersey and died on 24 Dec 2006 in Los Gatos, CA at
age 61.

General Notes: Her brother is Pacifico P.Barbieri Born in Paterson 4 Sep 1936 and died in Brick
Township, NJ 6/19/2015

Joanne married Bartholomew Zisa.

51.  Antonio Barbieri (Pacifico Antonio  9, Federico Antonio (G2 Grandfather)  8, Raffaele (G3 Great Grandfather)  7,
Stefano Nicola (G4 Great Grandfather)  6, Giovanni Antonio Tommaso (G5 Great Grandfather)  5, Angelo (G6 Great
Grandfather)  4, Geronimo (G7 Great Grandfather)  3, Pietro Antonio (G8 Great Grandfather)  2, Filippo Antonio (G9 Great
Grandfather)  1) was born on 1 Jan 1914 in Paterson, New Jersey and died on 19 Oct 1975 in Paterson, New Jersey at age 61.
Another name for Antonio was Tony and Anthony.

General Notes: 151054111

Obituary

Anthony Barbieri ; Anthony Barbieri of Paterson, died Sunday unexpectedly at St. Joseph's Hospital. Born in
Paterson, Mr. Bar- . bier lived in the city all his life. He was a maintenance superviser for the BTF Company of East
Rutherford. He was a member of St. Brendan's R.C. Church, Clifton and an Army veteran of World War II. Funeral
will be 9:30 a.m. Wednesday from the Delia Torre Funeral Home 515 21st Ave. followed by a Mass of the
Resurrection at St. Brendan's Church. Interment will be at Calvary Cemetery. He is survived by his wife, the former
Jessie Casapulla; two sons, Joseph P. and Anthony N., both at home; a daughter, Mrs. George (Maryanne) Fallon of
Kinnelon; four sisters, Mrs. Elizabeth DeMaio of Oradell, Mrs. Sarah Carangelo of Bayonne, Mrs, Mamie Giannetti
and Mrs. Katherine Giannetti, both of West Paterson.

The News



Descendants of G9 Great Grandfather Filippo Antonio Barbieri

44
Produced by Legacy

Paterson, New Jersey
20 Oct 1975, Mon  •  Page 33

Noted events in his life were:

• He resided at 122 Carlisle Street in 1920 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He had a residence in 1925 in Totowa, NJ.

• He worked at a laborer in a silk mill in 1930 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He resided at 117 Dixon Ave in 1930 in Paterson, New Jersey.

• He resided at 117 Dixon Ave in 1942 in Paterson, New Jersey.

Antonio married Jessie Casapulla  on 11 Jul 1945 in New Jersey. Jessie died on 5 Feb 2006 in Paterson, New Jersey.

Children from this marriage were:
145 M i. Joseph P, Barbieri

146 M ii. Anthony N. Barbieri

147 F iii. Maryanne Barbieri

Maryanne married George M. Fallon .



Name Index

45
Produced by Legacy

(No surname)

Dorothy, 31

Laura M., 34

Maureen E., 27

Norma, 21

Rose, 22

ALBERGATE

Marie, 19

ANTOINETTA

Ernestina, 20

ANTONUCCI

(No Given Name), 22

BAKER

Ralph J., 22

BARBIERI

Adrian Veronica, 24

Albert Peter, 39

Alexandra, 18

Andrew James, 34

Angelina, 12

Angeline, 15

Angelo (Father), 38

Angelo (G6 Great Grandfather), 3, 4

Angelo Raffaele, 8

Angelo Raffaele Andrea, 8, 10

Anna Marie, 8, 10

Annie M., 26

Anthony, 21

Anthony F., 31

Anthony M., 26

Anthony Mathew, 33

Anthony N., 44

Antimo Antonio, 11, 22

Antonio, 15, 43

Antonio Antimo, 9, 17

Antonio Pacifico, 9

Benjamin, 31

Beverly, 24

Carmela M., 13, 24, 40

Carmella, 14, 41

Carmine "Izzy", 28

Carmine Antonio (Great Grandfather), 8, 12

Carmine C., 25

Carmine Luca, 33

Carmine Patrick, 36

Carrie, 15

Charles (Reginald C), 30



Name Index

46
Produced by Legacy

BARBIERI

Charles Carmine, 38

Christina M., 26

Christopher Emerico (Grandfather), 13, 37

Ciriaco Antonio, 13, 32

Concetta, 9, 16

Concetta Filomena, 11

Dominick T., 12, 23

Elizabeth, 14, 41

Federico Antonio (G2 Grandfather), 7, 8

Filippo Antonio (G9 Great Grandfather), 1

Filomena, 32

Gabriel R., 28

Geronimo (G7 Great Grandfather), 2, 3

Gerry, 19

Giovanni Antonio Tommaso (G5 Great Grandfather), 4, 5

Giuseppe, 21

Giuseppe Antonio, 8, 9

James, 34

Jean P., 29

Jennie, 29

Jessie M., 21

Joanne, 43

Joseph F., 21

Joseph P,, 44

Joseph Robert, 18

Josephine, 22, 34

Josephine Agnes, 33

Josephine J., 18

Josephine R., 30

June, 40

Lena, 35

Liberato Pasquale, 9

Lucille M., 26

Lucy V., 34

Ma Grazia, 11

Mamie, 15

Margaret, 34

Maria Carmina, 11

Maria Concetta, 8

Maria Grazia, 9, 13, 37

Maria Lucia, 12

Marianna, 9, 19

Marie M., 39

Mary, 14, 32

Mary Nancy, 31

Maryanne, 44



Name Index

47
Produced by Legacy

BARBIERI

Mathew A., 15, 42

Mathew P., 26

Matteo Antonio, 8

Michelina, 11, 21

Nicholas, 28

Nicholas D., 36

Nicholas N., 30

Nicholetta, 22

Nicola Joseph, 13, 34

Olive G., 40

Pacifico Antonio, 8, 13

Pacifico B., 29

Pacifico J., 13, 40

Pacifico P., 42

Philomena, 39

Philomena M., 26

Pietro Antonio (G8 Great Grandfather), 1, 2

Raffaele (G3 Great Grandfather), 6, 7

Ralph, 23

Reginaldo Ciriaco, 13, 27

Richard J., 27

Robert A., 39

Rocco A., 31

Rocco Antonio, 13, 24

Rocco William, 11

Rocco's Twin, 32

Ronald, 28

Ruggerio, 10, 20

Samuel J., 36

Samuel Joseph, 25

Sarah A., 14

Stefano Nicola (G4 Great Grandfather), 5, 6

BERTANI

Joanne, 23

CAMPIGLIA

Joseph, 26

CAPOZZOLI

Gloria Adele, 32

CARANGELO

Allesandra, 9

Dominic A., 15

CARFI

Marianna, 31

CARLO

Isidora, 2



Name Index

48
Produced by Legacy

CASAPULLA

Jessie, 44

CASCONE

Anne, 36

CASPER

Rose, 35

CASSARA

Jerry J. Jr., 24

CECE

Angelina, 37

Anthony P., 37

Carmine A., 19

Carmine G., 37

Gabriel R., 37

Gabriele R., 37

Giuseppa Rosara, 14

Jean Ann, 20

John, 20

Joseph Anthony, 20

Josephine, 20

Leo Joseph, 19

Robert, 19

Rocco, 20

Teresa Maria, 27

Teresina, 18

CIARLO

Camilla, 1

CIELO

Michael, 16

CONFORTI

Philomena, 24

COPPA

Elena, 20

D'ANNUZIO

Mary, 42

DE MARCO

Rose Jennie, 26

DECERBO

Gloria J., 33

DEFINO

Flora F., 25

DEMAIO

Alexander, 41

Joseph, 41

Michael, 41

DESPOSITO

Philip, 32



Name Index

49
Produced by Legacy

DI MARIA

John, 17

DI MEOLA

Maria Grazia, 7

Vittoria, 4

DIBUONO

(No Given Name), 34

DIMEZZA

(No Given Name), 11

Martino, 11

DITRA

Nancy G., 20

EASSE

Sarah, 24

FALLON

George M., 44

FAVATI

Elaine Antonette, 31

FIORELLO

Catherine J., 29

FIORITO

Vincenzo, 9

FONTANA

Dawn, 27

GAGLIARDI

Giuseppina, 11

GAGLIARDO

Filomena, 32

GAMBETESE

Michael J., 21

GARCIA

Helen, 31

GAROFALO

Daniel, 25

GASPER

Floyd D., 33

GIACCI

Nellie, 19

GIANNETTI

(No Given Name), 15

Alfred J., 15

GIORDANO

Maria Grazia, 8

GIRLANDO

Samuel, 34

GROVE

Virginia, 40



Name Index

50
Produced by Legacy

GUARINO

Angela Christina, 8

HANNA

Frank, 16

HARDING

Phyliss, 40

HARLAND

Richard Allen, 39

HEMKES

Trina, 38

HEMPSTEAD

John, 20

IANNARONE

Gerard, 26

IOZZA

Emma, 20

LAMPARIELLO

Vincenzo, 41

Vito, 41

LANEVE

Therea, 17

LASALLE

Mildred, 17

LAVARGNA

(No Given Name), 42

Alexander, 42

LEPORE

Marino, 34

LOEFFLER

Leona Jennie (Mother), 39

LOMBARDI

Dolores, 30

LOMBARDO (RICCIO)

Marzia, 1

LOWRIE

Robert E., 34

LYNCH

Florence, 22

MAIORANO

Filomeno, 10

Frances, 16

Frank, 16

Isabel, 16

Jessie, 16

Joseph, 10, 17

Lucy, 17

Mary, 10



Name Index

51
Produced by Legacy

MAIORANO

Mathew, 17

Pasquale, 16

Ralph, 16

Robert, 16

Rose, 16

MARQUITH

Malcom, 40

MARZELLA

Raffaele, 31

MC FARLAN

Estelle Mae, 38

MCDONALD

Daniel, 20

MEDICI

Rosaria, 38

MENDILLO

Andrea, 21

Antonio, 22

Firenze, 22

Mary, 22

Raffaelle, 21

Tomasina, 21

Vincenzo, 21

MIRANDA

Anna, 23

MOKOS

Joseph David, 39

MONACO

John, 16

MORGAN

Thomas J., 34

OCCHIPINTI

Camilla, 19

ORLEY

Walter, 16

PADULA

(No Given Name), 11

PAPA

Brigida C., 39

PESLIN

Pearlann, 21

PETRONZI

Filomena Maria, 13

PETTINELLI

Eleanor D., 27



Name Index

52
Produced by Legacy

PIZZA

George, 36

SANZERI

Maria Antonia, 6

SANZERO

Dorotea, 3

SCIARRA

Pasquale, 30

SHELDRAKE

(No Given Name), 40

SISTI

Antoinette Ethel, 39

TALERMAN

Theresa, 28

TARSITANO

Florence, 33

Nellie, 26

VAN NATTA

Margaret V., 10

VANORE

Andrew E., 26

VASILE

Phyllis, 41

VENDITTO

Brigida, 5

VERP

Beatrice, 29

VETERE

Madeline, 36

WEBER

Reuben, 26

YOUNG

Lorraine, 31

ZANGARA

Dorothy B., 43

ZISA

Bartholomew, 43

ZOPPO

Marie, 36


